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Back in the Water Again

The CHAIR’S CORNER
by Eric Guest

Chris Clum

I think like many masters’ swimmers, I also had put
the pool, laps, and meets on the shelf for many years
and never thought I’d be back at it again. I swam in
high school and then took a long break (25 years).

I decided (2 children later), that I really needed to be
exercising. So I went back to what had always been
enjoyable - swimming. At adult lap swim, I met some
other “older” people who were also trying to get and
stay fit. Alice Zabudsky, my swimming buddy, sug-
| gested that we go watch the long course Nationals

which were taking place at the Mt.'Hood Community |

College Pool in 1995. It looked like fun, and I ran into
some old acquaintances, but wasn’ 't convmced a meet
was something I could do. ‘

The following fall we were lucky enough to be able to
continued on page 10

|above and I am honored to have been one of you.

THANK YOU ERIC AND SL\NDIFOR(,REAI
LEADERSHIP AT THE NIKE WORLD GAMES

The Nike World Masters Games has
become history. I am very, very proud
T of the effort put into making it the
b excellent meet that it was. The volun-

teers, officials, Aquatic Center staff,

the Chairs of all the committees came
through with flying colors. I, as the Meet Director,
received many compliments on how great the com-
petition was run and what lovely facilities we have.
I pass these compliments on to all of you mentioned

Sandi did a great job as commissioner in spite of
hurdles set up by the Nike World Masters Games
governing board. She managed to handle the prob-
lems with patience, cunning and a steady hand. We
were a great team.

The Roslyn Lake Open Water Swim was a success
and very well organized by the Chair Dan Gray and
his very able group of volunteers. In spite of their
coaxing, I managed to stay on dry land. I may,
however, take the plunge in the future if Dan puts
lines on the bottom of the lake. At a short meeting
continued on page 10
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The people behind Oregon Masters
Swimming, Inc.

Chairman of the Board
Eric Guest

44861 S.E. Hwy 26

Sandy, OR 97055

(503) 668-4465
swimfly865 @aol.com

Vice Chairman/Sanctions

Pam Himstreet
PO Box 3561
Sunriver, OR 97707
{541) 593-5101

him@cmc.net

Secretary

Sharon Stuart

(503) 239-6837
sstuart@sequent.com
Treasurer

Roy Abramowitz
(503) 221-7500
roya@perkgrp.com
Registrar

June Mather

1056 Hillview Dr
Ashland, OR 97520
(541) 482-0610
csmather @jeffnet.org

Aqua-Master Editors

Suzanne Rague (503) 531-9051
Dave Radcliff (503) 648-7141
therads @integrityonline.com

Data Manager (for swim meets)
Suzanne Rague
(503) 531-9051

Officials (for swim meets)
Al Smith
(503) 630-5170

Membership
Phil King
(503) 284-8946

Fitness

George Thayer

(541) 388-3392
gthayer@bendnet.com (new email)

Safety

Sandi Rousseau

(503) 642-3679 .
tsrousse @ix.netcom.com

Coaches

Bob Bruce

H(5541) 317-4851 W(541)389-7665
barbara_harris @ibm.net

Awards
Donna Ryan
(503) 665-0538

Records / Htslonan

(503) 738 3763
oldbarn@seasurf.net

Open Waier Eveiits
Dan Gray
(541) 944-0529

Past Chair
David Cobb
(503) 282-0472

Calendar and Meet Schedule 1998

Date Event Location ~ Coniact

Nov. 14 - 15 'SCM Zone . *Oak Harbor, WA Dan Frost - 1121 SW Bamngton Dr#4
o ' Oak Harbor, WA 98277

Dec.4-5 SCM *Lincoln City

Jan. 10 SCY Parkrose

Jan. 30 SCY Echo Hollow - Eugene .

Feb. 6 SCY " Tualintin Hills Barracudas - Pentathlon

Feb27-28 SCY MAC Club

March 19 - 21 SCY Association Championships
Bend

Federal Way, WA : .

April 10 -11 * SCY Zone

May 13 - 16 SCY Nationals Santa Clara, California
June 12 LCM Tualatin Hills - Beaverton
July LCM State Games - Mt. Hood
Aug. 19-23 LCM Nationals ~ Minneapolis, Minn.

* ENTRY. BLANK INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE OF AQUA-MASTER

“United States Masters Swz'mmmg'lnc is now, as it always has been, concerned for the safety and

Vhealth of its members. It will continue to disseminate such information concerning swimming safety
and health as comes to its attention. However, United States Masters Swimming cannot and does not »
accept responsibility for the content of any information or material not authorized by United States

“Masters Swimming Inc. All opinions stated in any such -material are solely those of the author(s) and

not:necessarily those of United States Masters Swimming Inc.

" Aqua-Master is the official publication of Oregon Masters Swimming, Inc. PO Box 9065 Portland, OR 97207.. It is the only .

source for meet entries and results of OMS/USMS sanctioned swim meets in Oregon. Contact June Mather for membership

_information. A subscription is part of membership in OMS. Non-members can subscribe using the membership form and send-

ing a check for $12.00 payable to OMS. OMS is a Local Masters Swimming Committee (LMSC) and part of United States

Masters Swimming Inc.

Notes From Poolside - by Bob Bruce - Coaches Kep

Happy Swimmers' New Year! Our summer season is just a memory and, now that fall is
here, it's time for most of us to begin another annual swimming cycle. Rather than throw
another practice or two at you from this column, I would like to use this space this month
to discuss something importent and timely--your goals. - :
We are motivated by goals, thrive on goals, thirst for goals. Planning requires goals.
Long-term success demands goals. Ambitions are fueled by goals. Goals drive effective
practices. Yet how many of us spend time addressing our goals, developing them ade-
quately, and committing ourselves to them? Here's your chance! Now's the time!

As your consider and set your goals be practical and progressive. Huge lofty goals may

prove to be far out of reach, and doom you to continued disappointment and frustration.
Goals which are achieved mlml{]v and easily cheat you of the 1 loy. and catlcfactmn of sig-
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nificant accomplishment. Choose goals that challenge you but that you feel can be
reached, then set some smaller intermediate goals to help you stay motivated and keep you
on track. Goals can be achieved cumulatively.

What motivates you to swim? Are you out to improve your overall health and fltness Tose
a few pounds, or feel and look better? Are you seeking new experiences, new challenges,
and new friendships? Are you looking to shave a few tenths or seconds (or minutes!) from
your favorite events? Whatever your motivation, pick appropriate goals for you and your
life situation.

I offer you several common goals for swimmers, coupled with some advice about attaining
them. Perhaps this little list may be helpful as you define your own goals.

Improve health & fitness: Exercise consistently, at léast 3-4 times each week. Add variety
to your activity, even choosing activities away from the pool. continued on page 4
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NIKE WORLD MASTERS GAMES FINAL CHAPTER

Well, we made it, it is over, and Oregon
Masters Swimming did a great job in host-
ing the swimming competition of the 1998
NIKE World Masters Games! Organizing
and staffing this event demanded more than
the usual national competition for a variety
of reasons, but all of the volunteers from
within Oregon Masters and PNA, our fami-
lies, friends, and volunteers from the com-

munity made the event a memorable one
for both U.S. and international namcmantq

There were 781 swimmers representing 28
countries, and 54% of the swimmers were
from other countries. There were 30 World Records
and 230 World Masters Games Records broken, and
these records were documented. in: flrst class fashlon
by our own Northwest FINA Top Ten Records expert.
Oregon relays were superbly organized, and relay
members enjoyed many of the beautiful medals
awarded. :

We translated the meet information into 6 languages

[SANDI ROUSSEAU EARNED PRAISE ANDJ
PLAUDITS FOR ORGANIZING AND RUNNING
THE WMG AND STILL FOUND TIME TO WIN
GOLD IN THE 50 AND 100 METER BUTTERFLY

by Sandi Rousseau

rable .......
* pronunciations!

(Spanish, Portuguese, Hungarian, German,
Russian, and Japanese) which accommodat-
ed the largest groups of foreign entrants.
We had 6 opening ceremonies (Eric and 1
were good at leading the procession by the
6th day!). We had a wonderfully smooth
registration process, long lines for the first
two days at a most ably staffed “Solutions”
table, smooth flowing and dignified open-
ing ceremonies, safety marshals that could
say “feet first entry” in pantomime, and
hospitality from “the other” pizza parlor
plus a wonderful assortment of other great
foods for swimmers and officials.

We had plenty of Oregon Swimming officials who

“knew Masters swimming rules (not always the case in

~ large meets), an announcer ' who knew more about for-
eign languages by the end of the meet than he ever

‘wanted to know, and awards personnel who not only

made the presentations of the medals fun and memo-
but also competed with the announcer on

Timers who were future Masters swimmers did a great

i1 job of cheering us on (as did our own local “cheer-

leader”), no one got lost after the WMG ane arrived

to dress up the venue, the campus grounds and pool
looked spiffy with sponsorship signs, some new paint,
and flowers planted, there were no “significant” med-
ical emergencies, and the guards did not have to save
any lives.

The pasta feed had over 300 attendees and a “watch-
dog” committee co-chair who “guarded” the beer, the
daily newsletter should win the “swim meet Pulitzer
prize”, the volunteers were ably assigned to whatever
needed attention starting at 0600 hr, the telephones,
fax and copiers all worked after the first three days,
and just about anyone who had transportation needs
got personalized service.

I can’t say enough thank yous to everyone on the
organizing committee and to those who pitched in to
bail us out when needed. We were a great team, and
this event would not have been successful without
each one of you. Tom and I appreciate the thoughtful-
ness of Oregon Masters in presenting us with a week-
end at Skamania Lodge. We plan on doing that .........
just as soon as the reports are finished!
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COTTAGE GROVE OPEN WATER SWIM

NAME

AGE-GROUP 19-24

Brian Addleman 23 2221

AGE-GROUP 25-29 ‘

Steve Stoneham 27 20.38

Greg Welch 28 21.21

AGE-GROUP 30-34

Jeff Kaelon 32 22.24

Bill Shipper 33 24.31

AGE-GROUP 35-39

Sean Taylor 35 21.05

Scott Byler 38 22.11

David VanDerZwan 35 22.35

Dan Knauer 38 23.31

Robin Bragg III 38 34.32

AGE-GRQOUP 40-44

Michael Douglas 41 . 2211

Patrick Erwert 44 .23.58

John Ridenour 42 27.22

Marc Neubert 40 29.17

Charles Helm 42 31.28

AGE-GROUP 45-49

Tom Anderson 47 22.05

Mike Tennant 45 22.13

Scott Smothers 45 22.24

Mark Worden 46 22.25

John Downey 46 25.08

AGE-GROUP 50-54

Steve Johnson 50 20.49

Dan Gray 53 26.29

AGE-GROUP 55-59

Richard Juhala 54 32.04

AGE-GROUP 60-64

David Radcliff 64 23.19

AGE-GROUP 65-69

William Holman 67 33.05
3000 METER MEN

AGE-GROUP 19-24

Brian Addleman 23 41.24

AGE-GROUP 25-29

Steve Stoneham 27 37.01

Greg Welch 28 41.54

AGE-GROUP 30-34

Jeff Lindsey 33 40.16

Jeff Kaelon 32 41.20

AGE-GROUP 35-39

Chris Gillett 35 39.52

AGE-GROUP 40-44

John Ridenour 42 . 49.10

AGE-GROUP 45-49

Tom Anderson 47 40.57

Mike Tennant 45 42.32

John Downey 46 45.18

AUGUST 30, 1998
1500 METER MEN

AGE

TIME

PLACE

[

10T
17

6T
13
15

6T
16 "
20
21
22

10T
12
18

23
14

24

NAME AGE TIME PLACE

AGE-GROUP 50-54

Steve Johnson 50 3741 2

Dan Gray 53 45.27 12

AGE-GROUP 55-59

Richard Juhala 55 57.21 14

AGE-GROUP 60-64

David Radcliff 64 42.49 10
‘ 1500 METER WOMEN

AGE-GROUP 19-24

Lisa Gorsline 23 23.46 _

Molly O’Connor 2] 25.28 10

AGE-GROUP 25-29

Sara Quan 25 20.54 1

Chris Lindstrom 25 24.15 7

Kristine Lewis 28 24.40 8

AGE-GROUP 30-34

Toni Hecksel 32 21.50 2

Erin Holland 31 27.51 11

AGE-GROUP 35-39

Kim Arata 38 22.18 3

Michelle Morrell 35 23.03 4

Laura Schob 39 - 2522 9

Jeanne Thimm 34 29.34 12

AGE-GROUP 40-44

Laura Worden 40 23.24 5

3000 METER WOMEN

AGE-GROUP 19-24 )

Lisa Gorsline 23 43.04 4

Sandra Uesugi 24 48.29 6

AGE-GROUP 25-29

Sara Quan 25 39.53 1

Chris Lindstrom 25 43.02

AGE-GROUP 30-34

Erin Holland 31 49.12 7

AGE-GROUP 35-39

Michelle Morrell 35 40.10 2

Laura Schob 39 45.18 . 5

Jeanne Thimm 35 49.20 8

AGE-GROUP 40-44

Marlys Cappaert 40. 49.46 9

AGE-GROUP 45-49

June Mather 45 56.32 10

Notes from poolside continued from page 2

Train with a group when you can. Laugh a lot. Lose some
weight: Eat fewer calories and more more calories
(sounds easy, right?). I'm no nutritionist, so I'll make no
comment about the input side of that equation. Burn more
calories by adding one practice per week to your regular
number, or by adding 10 to 15 minutes of steady aerobic
time to each practice.

Learn a new stroke (or improve the old ones): Seek
appropriate instruction now. Learn as a child does, by feel
and repetition. Master the supporting drills. Practice at
slow speeds while you are continued on page 6
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Assoc.
Neth
Oreg
Oreg
Pacific
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg

~ Oreg

Oreg
Oreg
Mexico
Oreg
Mich
Mexico
Oreg
Oreg
N.Z.
PNA

Oreg
Mexico
PNA

Russia
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
S. Africa
Oreg
Oreg
Russia
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg
N.Z.
Oreg
Oreg
Oreg

Age Group

40-44 M

19-24 F
50-54 M
55-59 M
40-44 M
30-34 M

" 35-39F

35-39 M
25-29 F
40 - 44 M
19-24 F
40 - 44 M
30-34 F
40-44 F
40-44 F
45-49 M
45-49 F

40-44M

40-44 M
40-44 M
45-49 F
45-49 M
55-59 M
60-64 F
55-59 M
45-49 F
40-44 F

30-34 M
60-64 M
45-49 M
30-34 F
25-29 F
30-34 F
40-4 M
50-54 F
40-44 F
65-69 M
75-79 M
40-44 M
40-44 M
45-49 F
35-39 F
40-44 M
65-69 M
50-54 F
55-59 F
45-49 F
65-69 F
40-44 F
25-29 F

OPEN WATER RESULTS - ROSLYN LAKE - AUG. 16, 1998

3000 METER SWIM

Name

Hugo Bregman
Julie thorn

Steve Johnson
Tex Haraszti
Mike Busch

Jeff Kaelon
Michelle Morrell
James Goddard
Chris Lindstrom
John Coffey

Lisa Gorsline
Patrick Erwert
Rebecca Pery
Kristi Gustafson
Araceli Rodiguez
Mike Henley
Barb Bos o
Salvador Escatto -
John Ridenour -
Robert Bergstrom
Liz Davies

Glen Vedera
Richard Juhala

Maia Tereca Sane
AVAQLIQ AwviwvoQ wQlliv

Bill Fallon
Tinajeno Garica
Jeannine Vedera

jnn
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Eugueni Koval
David Radcliff
Jed Cronin
Jeanne Thimm
Julie Ryan
Erin Holland
Mike Moore
Pam Himstreet

‘Diane LaMear-Tucker

Victor Borovikov
Gilbert Young
Mark Newbert
Charles Helm
June Mather
Elizabeth towill
Mike Reichenbach
William Holman
Peggy Whiter
Joanne Tatum
Pamela Todd
Joyce Bahler

Jan Reese

Penny Brown

Time
40.54
40.58
42.30
4524
46.19
47.02
47.10
47.16
48.47
49.40
49.54
51.05
51.49
51.49
52.23
52.57
53.06
57.07
57.20
57.46
1:03.25
1:04.11

1:04.42
1:05.48

T TO

1:06.19
1:19.19
1:24.23

22.24
22.37
23.57

AL 1N

£L0.14
26.29
26.50
27.24
28.02
28.20
30.22
30.36
31.03
31.20
31.30
3443
33.45
35.01
35.20
35.20
37.41
39.53
45.47
50.34

Wet Suit

Wet Suit
Wet Suit

Wet Suit

Wet Suit

Wet Suit

Wet Suit

Wet Suit
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James Goddard 47.16

Aqua-Master

ROSLYN LAKE SWIM

RESULTS BY AGE GROUPS

1500 METER SWIM

Women 25 - 29

Julie Ryan 26.29 (wet suit)

Penny Brown 50.34

Women 30 - 34

Jeanne Thimm 26.12

Erin Holland 26.50

Men 30-34

Eugueni Koval 22.24

Women 35 - 39

Elizabeth Towill 34.43

Women 40 - 44

Diane LaMear-Tucker 28.20

Jan Reese 45.47

Men 40 44

Mike Moore 27.24

Mark Newbert 31.03

Charles Helm 31.20

Mike Reichenback 33.45

Women 45 - 49 -

June Mather "31.30

Pamela Todd 37.41

Men 45-49

Jed Cronin 23.57

Women 50 - 54

Pam Himstreet 28.02

Peggy Whiter 35.20

Women 55 - 59

Joanne Tatum 35.20 (wet suit)

Men 60 - 64

David Radcliff 22.37

Women 65 - 69

Joyce Bahler 39.53

Men 65-69

Victor Borovikov 30.22

William Holman 35.01

Men 75-79

Gilbert Young 30.36
3000 METER SWIM

Women 19 - 24

Julie Thorn 40.58

Lisa Gorsline 49.54

Women 25 - 29

Chris Linstrom  48.47

Women 30 - 34

Rebecca Perry 51.49

Men 30-34 )

Jeff Kaelon 47.02

Women 35 - 39

Michelle Morrell 47.10

Men 35-39

John Ridenour 57.20
Robert Bergstrom57.46
Mike Busch 46.19 (wet suit)
John Coffey 49.40 (wet suit)
Patrick Erwert 51.05 (wet suit)
Women 45 -49
Barb Bos 53.06
Liz Davies 1:03.25
Tinajeno Garcia 1:19.19
Men 45-49
Mike Henley 52.57 (wet suit)
Glen Vedera 1:04.11 (wet suit)
Men 56 - 54
Steve Johnson . 4230
Men - 55-59 '
Tex Harastzti - 45.24
Richard Juhala 1:04.42
Bill Fallon 1:06.19
Women 60 - 64

[Maria Teresa Sanchez 1:05.48

October, 1998

Women 40 - 44

Kristi Gustafson 51.49
Araceli Rodriguez
Jeannine Vedera 1:24.23 (wet suit)
Men 40 - 44

Hugo Bregman 40.54

Salvador Escatto 57.07

OPEN WATER

S

By Dan Gray - Open Water Chair

By the time this article goes to press
there will be one more open water
event this summer. Hagg Lake: it i
fitting that the last swim of summer

takes place on the fall equinox.
Ellen Ferguson has stepped forwardj
to keep this Portland swim alive-
Thanks goes to Ellen!!!!

Report from Roslyn Lake: Thoug
the crowd was smaller than antici-
pated, there were many new faces
with a few new Oregon swimmers as
well as visitors from other states,
Europe and Russia. Both races wer
won by international swimmers:
1500 meters--Eugueni Koval fro
Russia (22:24,) and the 3000 meters-

Hugo Bregman from the Netherlandsl new distance,

(40:54.) I do know that there were
lots of smiling faces as the swim-
mers warmed their stomachs while
waiting for the results. One face
that stood out was Mr. Oregon--Gil
Young, who at 76 years young
swam his first open water event
with a very fine 30:36 in the 1500
meter race.

I must give many thanks to the
folks that helped out with thjs
swim. Basically the race volunteers
came from around the state and
pulled together to host this event:
Sometimes a very small commit-
ment is a very large contribution.
The next open water article will
deal more with the recognition of
volunteers and their contributions.
The Cottage Grove swim was held
on August 30. Steve Johnson and
his merry crew were up bright and
early to host their second open
water swim. The water temperature
was just right--73 degrees and the
course set up was again unique. All

race directors and their volunteers

LAVve ViivwivilD Qiivd uiviar vV Vauialvwl S

are trying to create a pleasant and
safe event for you and it shows at
every swim. Steve's unique style of
awards can't be beat. See what he
does next year when he hosts the
Oregon Association Open Water

p"\ﬂm"\‘l\ﬁ(‘l‘\‘
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Debra and cre

Great job Steve,

Notes from Poolside con’t from 4

fresh to maximize learning without
inference from fatigue. Gradually
integrate your new stroke into your

regular practice routine. Have your
coach or teammates check your skills

vUGw Ui QLA S VACCA LD KA

and progress often. Seek new experi-
ences & challenges: If you haven't
tried competing, enter and swim in a
meei--1 guarantee that it will chal-
lenge you and that you'll learn lots
about swimming, and yourself. If
you already compete, try a race at a

continued on page 7
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OREGON MASTERS SWIMMING INC.
Minutes of Board Meeting - July 11, 1998

Attendees: Roy Abramowitz, Eric Guest, Pam Himstreet, Phil
King, Ginger Pierson, David Radcliff, Suzanne Rague, Sandi
Rousseau, Al Smith, Sharon Stuart, George Thayer, Jeanne
Thimm, Earl Walter

Call to Order: 12:01 PM

Secretary: Sharon Stuart - not present - Minutes approved as
corrected.

Treasurer: Roy Abramowitz - Roy distributed the financial
report through May. Our profit is down from 1997, but we had
some large equipment expenses this year.

Vice-Chair: Pam Himstreet - Pam went over the bids thus far
for next year. A quorum of board members will meet at the end
of NWMG competition on Tuesday, August 11 to approve bids.
The Board discussed the cost incurred by computer operators for

out-of-town meets, especially for 2-day meets with a low num- -

ber of entrants. The Board discussed guaranteed minimums and
hotel subsidies. The Treasurer would like to study the numbers

far a fa + 1t 1
for a few meets before committing. Pam will prepare the figures

and a proposal.

Committee Reports

Open Water / Long distance:
report.

Awards / Souvenirs: Donna Ryan - not present. No report.
Coaches: Mark Friedley - not present. No report. Mark is in
Peru. Ginger will try to find out whether his absence is short-
term or long-term. The Coach chairperson position may be open.
Aqua-Master: Dave Radcliff, Suzanne Rague - OMS got
approval from the US Post to send the Aqua-Master at the non-
profit rate, which will cut the cost of mailing by $500-700. Due
to the change in mailing status, there are some changes to the
cover page. The Aqua-Master is still looking for more profiles.
The August issue is waiting for the State Games results.

. |Registration: June Mather - not present. No report.
Membership: Phil King - There have been no additional
requests for brochures, so Phil decided not to produce new

‘Dan Gray - not préSéni. No

brochures at this time. With the bids for meets being decided
early, brochures for next year will probably be completed earlier.
Top Ten / Data Manager: Suzanne Rague - Yards times are in.
Fitness: George Thayer - George has many more articles to sub-
mit.

Historian / Records: Earl Walter - Woman's all-time Top Ten
are completed through 1988. OMS history is completed through
1979. Records are in good shape with the exception of printing
problems. Earl got talked into purchasing a new computer and he
can no longer print from the old database. Help is on the way,
so the problem should get resolved.

Officials: Al Smith- not present. No report.

Host/Social: Jeanne Thimm. No report.

Safety Coordinator: Sandi Rousseau. No report.

Past Chair: Dave Cobb - not present. No report.

Ad Hoc Sunshine: Luella Peterson - not present. No report.

Old Business:

e NWMG undate - There are still many p nroblems with hotels,
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shuttles, and entries. NWMG has not received the projected

- number of entries, so it seems they are trying to cut back. The
Board backed Sandi on demanding that contractual agreements
be carried out, especially with the shuttle transportation.

* OMS web page - Pat Allendar is incorporating the feedback
from the Board. Sharon will notify Dave Radcliff when the OMS
web page is ready for the membership.

New Business:

* Sponsorship - Dave Radcliff suggested that we develop guide-
lines for acknowledging sponsors; for example, where to place
logos and list sponsors. The Board agreed that sponsors and
logos could appear on entry forms, but could not appear in the
title of an event.

Action Items (arising from meeting - in addition to normal
tasks)

* All: - (Please review minutes for action items.)

Adjournmeni: i:00 p.m.

Nofes Jrom Poolside continued from page 6

or in another stroke, or in a multi-event format (like a pentathlon). Or
leave the black line behind and sample our wonderful lakes.

Increase endurance: Add another practice per week, or 10 to 15 miinutes to each of your current practices. Find your
anaerobic threshold, and do more of your aerobic training at or near this intensity. Throw in an extra-long swim once

every few weeks. Train using all strokes. Quit smoking!

Increase speed: Develop endurance first, for you need endurance to train effectively for speed. Then try a short to medi-

um length interval set or two every week holding speeds faster than your racing pace (don't overdo--these sets are stress-
ful); continue for 4 to 6 weeks to adapt to the training speeds. Then race fast and enjoy!

Build your training group: Most of us have discovered that it's more fun (not to mention more motivating) to train in a
group rather than alone. To find others, look among consistent lap swimmers and inactive masters swimmers--many of
them are just waiting to be asked and encouraged to join you. Share the great benefits of swimming with others.

Now, select your goals, write them down, commit yourself to pursuing them, and begin the process of achieving them.
Remember, it's hard to reach your goals if you haven't any! Good luck and good swimming!

k sk sk ok sk %k ok ok sk ok %k sk ok ok sk ok ok sk %k sk sk sk sk sk sk %k %k ok ok ok ok %k ok ok %k 5k k %k ok sk %k %k k sk %k >k ok ok %k k k ok k k& ¥

Quotebag

"80% of success is just showing up."” -- Woody Allen

"Fitness is something that happens to you while you're practicing good technique." -- Terry Laughlin

Aqua-Master welcomes Coach Bruce and we look forward to his monthly Notes from Poolside and practices.
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1998 USMS NORTHWEST ZONE SHORT COURSE METERS CHAMPIONSHIPS
NOVEMBER 14-15, 1998

QAK HARBOR. WASK]NGTON / JOHN VANDERZICHT MEMORIAL POOL .
Sanctioned by the Pacific North Masters S for USMS, Inc. Sanction #983607
Hosted by the North Whidbey Masters

ORDER OF EVENTS | TIMES:Saturday - Warm-up: 8:00am / Event #1 Starts: 9:00am /

Seeding: Event #2 wili not start before 10:00 2.m.
fug: slow to fast Sunday - Warm-up: 8:00am / Meet Starts: 9:002m

SUNDAY. November 15 RULES: Current USMS rules will govern the meet.

11 200m IM

12 200m Back MEET FORMAT .

13 S0m Breast SEEDING: Slow to fast. The 800m Free, 1500m Free, and all relays will be
14- 100m FY deck seeded. All other events will be pre-seeded.

15 200mA00mB0m | pyory NCE EVENTS: Swimmers may enter cicber the 00m Free or the 1500m

";—‘R—% Free, but not both. Swimmers in the 1500m Free will bave their 800m splits

100m DM
lz 2025{" RELAYS: In each relay event, relay teams can elect to swim either 200m, 400m,
19 199m Sreast or 800m (800m for Free relays only). Each swimmer shall be allowed to swim
19 S0m Fly only once in each relay event. Relays will be conducted in heats based on the
20 10?!:/400!! distance 1o be swum, starting with 200m heats, followed by 400m heats, and thea

| Mixed Medlev Relay | 800m heats. Deck enter relays at the meet.
BREAK

21/22 800ov/1500m Free ZONE CBAMPS SOCIAL: Swirnmers, friends, and families are invited to a
social on Saturday evening. Details will be given at the meet.

ACCOMODATIONS: The Coachman Inn (800-635-0043), Best Western (800-528-1234), and Auld Holland Inn
(800-228-0148) are AAA 3-diamond facilities within a mile of the pool. For & jon on Whidbey's
B&Bs, contact the Chamber of Commerce (360-675-3535).

WEBSITE: For more information, visit the PNA website at htrp://www. whidbeynet.net/frosty/pna/pna.htm

SAFETY FIRST! NO DIVING DURING WARM-UP EXCEPT INTO DESIGNATED SPRINT LANES.

PLEASE OBEY THE DIRFCTIONS OF OUR SAFETY MARSHALS. THANK YOU!
THE DIRECTION SAFETY TBANK YOU!

L] EVENT
| SATURDAY, November 14 | py zCE: John Vanderzickt Memorial Pool
1 __ 400mIM 85 SE Jerome St, Oak Hasbor WA 98277
BREAK (360) 675-POOL
2 50m Free
3 200mFlv DIRECTIONS: Take WA20 to Oak Harbor. Tum East onto Whidbey Avenue.
4 100m Back Proceed Y mile to SE Jerome Strect. Turn rigit onto Jerome - the pool will be on
S 200m/400m/300m the right. Look for signs directing you to the pool.
Mixed Free Relay
BREAK I?ACILITY Snxlmexlimoourse Noscpamewmn—upm Lane 6 will be
(3 100m Free 2 area. Lanes 1-5 will be used for competition.
7 S50m Back Elecmcmngwﬂlh:ud Two hot tubs and 3 sauna are also availabie.
3 200m Breast
BREAL MEET DIRECTOR: Dan Froet (360) 675-5751/ frosty@ueme org
9 200m/400m :
Medley Relay ELIGIBILITY: Al]l9980rl999r=gsmud\4anm:wm=sagel9andove
10 400m Free as of N ber. 15, 1998 are wel to P

1998 USMS NORTHWEST ZONE SHORT COURSE METERS CHAMPIONSHIPS
OAK HARBOR, WASHINGTON / NOVEMBER 14-15, 1998
Sanctioned by the Pacific Northwest Association of Masters Swimmers for USMS. Inc. Sanction #983607
Hosted by the North Whidbey Masters
ENTRIES MUST BE POSTMARKED BY OCTOBER 30* OR RECEIVED BY NOVEMBER 7™

N.-\ME: MALE ___ FEMALE ____
. ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE/PROVINCE: _____ POSTAL/ZIP CODE:
PHONE: L_)________ DATEOFBIRTH: ____  AGE@sof 1/1398)
CLUBTEAM {or U hed) *LMSC:
*USMS or MSC registration number: *All who are not regi: Lhrough

the Pacific Northwest LMSC MUST attach a photocopy of their current USMS or MSC regstration card.

AGE GROUP (CIRCLE ONE / determined by your age as of 11/15/98):
19-24  25-29 30-34 35-39 4044 4549 50-54 55-59
60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85-89 90-94
ENTRY LIMIT: Six individual events total, plus relays. Maximum five individual events per day.
EVENE NU:MBER

SEEDFTIME tshort course meters)

ENTRY FEES: S 13.00 Surcharge (includes S1 Northwest Zone surcharge)

S Individual events: $1 per event for swimmers under 65.
No charge for swimmers 65 or over. No charge for relays.

TOTALS MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO NWAC, Canadian Funds X .40

VL-\IL THIS FORM. ENTRY FEES, (*AND COPY OF MASTERS REGISTRATION CARD) TO:
DAN FROST
1121 SW BARRINGTON DR #4
OAK HARBOR WA 982774585

Liahlliny Boteass: 1 the und. d paricipar b feza

wformed by a phvsiian. l:clmow!a.x: thac | ar sware of all the tisis inerens in Masiers S mm:umnmg znd-am:nmmn. mg'\.ﬂm

pocslbv: p:rmunm( disabiiity or \Jcalk. :ndacu 10 assume all of &hnsensb AS ,\U)NDH'(()N OF MY ?.\R"ILI.PAu(N N THE MASTERS
HTS ADMS FOR

L(,‘CAL MASTE!
ANY INDIVIDL:
h:'bkmcd Dy the rules of' .

SIGNATURE DATE:




reviews - results - records - history

Ol Barn...1998 LC Zones...

A small, but strong band of OMS and MACO swimmers,
braved the freeways and swam up a storm at Federal Way

in the current edition of Long Course Zone Champs.
Women 25-29: LISA HIERPE swam for four QMS

Yy UiVl &v AU L ANK iy AV UL \sava

records, 2 of which were Zone Bests! OMS in the 100 Free
was Braun from '86, Lisa spun a 1:04.06, then in the 100
Back, copped another Braun mark from '86, swimming a

1 .18 NC/TvmeN . PO g | oloA. ~
1:15.05(TT5), Lisa's 200 Back, not a record but should be

TT6. Zone best for the 200 Free at 2:20.96, was hers, plus
Zone in the 400 IM, was Devine, from '90 in 5:41.84
(TT?7), add to this a fine 2:41.70 in the 200 IM.

SHAUNA SIMPSON, trying to torpedo OB with

McKennis, please phone or wire, etc, what gives? She won
the 400, took 2nd in the 800, and won the 100 Fly, capped'-'-

all that with a new ZONE in the 200 Fly, was Baumhofer
from '85 (2:42.48)

Big OMS welcome to Lindsay Sovde looks like a comer.
Women 30-34: Cathy Law picked off the gold in the 50
Free, OMS welcome to Emilie Torretta, freestyler on the
way. .

Women 35-39: OMS hello to Becky Obletz (MAC), Becky

picked Gold in the 50/200 Free, plus more heavy metal
(Gold) swept the breaststroke.

Women 40—44 LAURA WORDEN set new OMS bests in
the 100 and 200 Fly, 1:17.27 and 2:55.24 (TT9-7), was

golding it in the 200/400 IM, close to OMS bests, should

ot TTIN_Q AMaoey
get TT10-8. Mary Jackson, maybe a TT10 in 100 Breast.

Liz Chaney looks like an all around paddler - won the
50/200 Back,plus medaling in the short free and 50 Fly.
Women 45-49: Teri Hendryx (MAC) picked off the
50/100/200 Back TT10-9-6) add the 100/200 Breast TT7-6,
plus winning the 200 IM. Teri came to Federal Way to
SWIM.

Women 50-54: We were strong here-captured 11 Golds,
gave ground to the great Sally Dillon in the
100/200/400/1500 Free. Jackie Quattro blanketed the
Breast events, Monika Hunscher the Back plus the 800 Fr,
Sandi Rousseau the 50 Free plus 50/100 Fly, Pam
Himstreet took both IM's. All of these great swimmers can
look forward to TT nominations.

Women 55-59: Sue Calnek brought home the gold in the
50/200/800 capped off with perhaps TT8 in the 800 Free.
Bonnie Pronk from Canada, really puton a show.
Women 60-64: Suzanne Schumann handled the Golds in
the 50/100/200 Breast, probably a TT8-7-6,50,100, and 200

Breast.

October, 1998 Aqua-Master PAGE 9

Women 65-69: LAVELLE STOINOFF- WR in the 400
Free 6:02.87 and 1500 Free 23:42.01. Zones-50/100/200
Back and 50 Breast 46.03/ 1:36.58/ 3:20.66/ 49.97. Barbara
Jackson, who has swum for us and WELL, is moving to
Montana, our loss, their gain. Barbara spun a TT8 in the 50
Free, plus a TT3 in the 50 Back, pushing Luvey all the
way, Barb will wind up with TT3-2-3 in the back. We will
miss you Barbara,best of luck and stay well in
Montana,thanks for showing us how.

Women 70-74: MARGARET WELLS, this gal brings back

5 uolas, 2 of which are new Zone records: 200 IM 5:00.16,

400 IM 10:45.18, she spun a TT9 in the 1500. Maybe
Maggie has found her knitch in the IM.

Men 19-24: Talk about great fortune, we appear to have
inherited a great father and son combo. John Coliins II
swam a 20:11.49 in the 1500 which should warrant a TTS.
Men 25-29: OMS welcomes Chris Catello, good all around
swimmer.

Men 35-39: Steve George wanted a warm up for NIKE
games, came home with 5 Golds. TT9-7 100/200 Back,
Doug Christensen, welcome!!, this guy is a FINE flyer and
IMer. _

Men 40-44: Jim Moller and Charles Helm gave a great
account for themselves. Both are relatively new to Masters,
hang in there guys!

Men 45-49: John Collins is the other side of the duo, father
and son, as a spokesman for OMS, am very happy to see
them in OMS. John had a fine meet at Fed Way, winning
the 400 and 1500 Free. Robert Maestre, one of our real old

timers swimming for MAC, won the 200 and 800 Free.

Men 50-54: We had an all OMS finish in the 50 and 100
Free: Doug Prentice, Karl Von Tagen(MAC) and Tommy
Schram in the 50, Karl, then Doug and Tommy in the 100.
In the 100 Kari 1:05.43, Doug at 1:05.44, can't get any
closer than that. Let's welcome Schram to OMS. Doug and
Karl were at it again in the 50 Fly (Karl-31.08-Doug 32.69)
Men 55-59: Guess who is over the half century mark ?
ROBERT SMITH with a great meet-two WORLD records
in the 50 and 100 Back (31.52 and 1:12.27) the only trou-
ble with that 50 time, it makes Floyd Eliott and OB won-
der, our best for SCY 50 Back was 32 plus, this guy is
swimming Long Course Meters. Robert also put up a 36.21
in the 50 Breast, that's 3 #1's, plus a 50 Fly in 30.20 for
Zone and TT3, last but not least, a ZR in the 100 Free at
1:03.84, Now that my children is GROWING OLD IN
STYLE. Now, how about Bert Petersen, who is edging up
on 60, took 2nd to Robert in the 50 Fly with a 30.85, which
also broke his ZR from '94 of 31.07. A really big tip of the

Lot t 1
hat to Richard Juhala, this guy is really coming on. Richard

likes those BIG ONES like the 400 IM-plain and simple-
GUTS.
continued on page 10
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ol’ Barn continued from page 9
Men 60-64: David Radcliff came home with 5 Golds,

warming 1nn far NNTRE (amac hoaat nart tha QNN rnc
walllllllyg Up 101 IN1IILL Jallivs, utst pait uic OUU was a

TT#1. David is 64, he is in that awful year, one away
from aging up, he is not slowing up, period!
Men 75-79: Andrew Holden gave us a 50 and 100

Fly, both of which could well be #1 TT-All American, .

Holden is 79,watch out 80-84, he is on his way! Gil
Young swam one event the 1500, and turned in a
28:07.2 4.), which also could well hold up for AA.

OB cannot finish the individuals part of this without
talking about JIM PENFIELD of PNA. Jim was not
his usual self for most of last year, but now a spank-
ing new 90 pluser, he logs 5 Zones: 50/100 Back, 50

Breast, 50 Fly and 200 IM. FOUR OF HIS TIMES

ARE WORLD RECORDS. Jim missed the 200 IM
6:59.87, against his 7:02.80. OB wishes he could

1 %8 8748 »)

have come o NiKE gdmeb it would have been inier-
esting. Congratulations Jim, THAT'S GROWING
OLD IN STYLE!

Winding up the report, we must aim the spotlight on 4
Oregon women - MONIKA HUNSCHER, JACKIE
QUATTRO, PAM HIMSTREET and SANDI
ROUSSEAU. Pooling their talents for a new ZR in
the 400m Free Relay at 5:41.80. Wundebar!

That's it for this time,will be back with the story of
NIKE Games,which was small in numbers, but HIGH
in CLASS.

Stay with it and stay fit!

profile continued from page 1

have a coach and by summer she had convinced me I
could do a meet. My arm was twisted, and I entered
the ‘96 Oregon State Games. My nerves were defi-
nitely in high gear; but the meet was still a great expe-
rience. Old friendships were renewed and there was a
positive energy from everyone involved.

I feel that’s what the Masters program is all about - a
positive group of people offering encouragement and
having a good time. Hopefully I'll be able to partici-
pate for a long time.

Editor’s Comment: It’s great to have you back Chris.
As the ol’ Barn reported last month your times are
now in the top ten. Congratulations on some great
swimming at the Nike World Masters Games. k'm’n on

N wzmmmg.

}Eric Guest shares th :
~mers as a member of a victorious relay at the Nike WMG.

tand with other Oregon swim-g

The Chair’s Corner con’t from page I
called after the pasta feed, Pam Himstreet
presented the board with a list of meets
scheduled this coming year. Confirmation of]
a couple will finalize the bids and they will
be printed in your Aqua Matrer. An exciting
schedule is forthcoming. My term as Chair
comes to a close this year. I have had a
wonderful two terms with a fantastic board.
Their willingness to help me made my duties
| simple. I appreciate each and every one of]
|| them, There are many people in our areal
il who are much more capable than I. Please
| be thinking of a replacement for me. I will
continue to help when needed, as past chair.
Thank you and God Bless.




Oregon Masters Swimming History
- 1979 - Chapter S

We left 1978 tn"{rnn about our 'T‘nn Tenn

Uvur Vul

Course Yards and Long Course Meters

January 1979 saw the announcement of LCM Records for
OMS. Will not cover all, but will try to give you an idea of
where we were at in those days.

Phyllis Hormann held the 100, 200, 400 Free, 100 Back
and 200 IM with times of 1:09.00, 2:34.40, 5:20.20,
1:18.40 and 2:48.90 in the 20-24 bracket.

Jan Simonsen spun the 50/100 Fly in 28.00 and 1:06.00.
While Roy Clark was 33.58 and 1:16.10 for the 50/100
Breast.

25-29:Saw Darlene Pohl 400/1500 Free-5:48.70 /22:48.30,
Susan Snyder(Case)100/200 Back-1:25.50/3:06.90, Cathy
Imwalle 100/200Breast-1:31.70/3:22.80. Trond Williams
50 Free -26.40, Pat O'Malley 400/1500 4:58.60/19:18.60,
Robert Maestre 200 Free-2:29. 30 and Dan Johnson 200
Breast-2:54.91.

30-34: Ann Brown held 7 bests 50Fr/4OOIM 30 80/6 31 69 :

Alice Zabudsky had 7 markers 50/100Breast-46.50/1:40.90

and Tauna Cthactain SN/100/200 Ranl-_AN AN 1.20 1N/
ang sayne Linasiaii Ju/i1vvi2uv Dalk-4u.4ui 1:5V.1U/

3:16.10. Karl Von Tagen had 6-100/200 Free-58.56
/2:17.29, Jon Stout the 50/100 Back-32.80/1:13.90, Doug
Huestis 100/200Fly-1:12.10/2:45.17,Steve Johnson 400
Free-4:52.40.

35-39: Barbara Frid 50/100 Free-33.55/1:17.70, 50/100
Back-40.20/1:26.85,Carol Friedley 50/100 Breast-
47.08/1:45.10. Mark Gates 50/100 Breast-40.60/1:32.47,
Brian Frid 200 Breast-3:33.60, Harry Megaw 50/100 Free-
28.50/1:06.80.

40-44: Lavelle Stoinoff 200/400 Free-2:52.40/6:17.20,

Susan Rittenhouse 50/100 Fly-39.10/1:34.19, Connie

Wilson 200 IM-4:13.58. OB Note: Stoinoff 60-64:
2:43.83/5:47.52 Go Figure ! Jim Bigler 50/100 Free

32.90/1:14.99, Fred Sprenger 400/1500 5:56.40 and
23:50.40.Dick Slawson 50 Fly-36.50.

PVLSTVHAS AV DIV OVIL UV L iy TIU.

45-49: Stoinoff 50/100/200 Back 43.08/1:34.19/3:19.84,
Joyce Bahler 50/100 200 Breast 55.20/2:00.40/4:09.10.
Eric Guest 50/100 Free 30. 60/ 1:12.00,Donlan Jones 50/100

TY A /NI AmM Entinn

BACK 37.40/1:26.50, Van Rossen 50/100 Breast-
39.63/1:25.84, Fred Eckhardt 100 Fly-1:40.60

50-54: Mary Anne Wolfe 10/200 Free 1:25.19/3:14.04,
Elfie Stevenin 50/100/ 200 Fly 1:30.00/3:43.00/8:07.40,
Chuck Harrison 100/200 Free 1:22.80/3:10.70, Walter
100/200 Back 1:25.60, 3:17.80, Lee Miesen 100/200
Breast 1:35.90/3:36.90, Eckhardt 400 IM 7:48.90.

55-59: Eileen Biglin 50/100 Free 52.10/2:07.00, Stevenin
Back. OB full sweep-Ouch!-Bigler gave me H---.
50/100/200 Back 37.30/ 1:25.34/3:09.40 all #1 TT, '97-

32.36/1:12.30/2:39.36. 200 Fly-3:35.70,WRand #2 TT -
'07-3:01 .62 wags #1.

60-64: Eileen Biglin 50/100 Free-50.60/1:57.30, note her
improvement over 55-59, this happened a lot in Masters
early on. 50/100 Breast-1:03.63/2:16.60. Don Stevenson
200/400 Fr-3:24.90/7:34.30 (2/3 in TT,today #10 TT is
2:41.57/5:54.33. Syd Hendy 100/200 Back 1:42.30/
3:52.20.

65-69: Hazel Bressie and Doreen Morris, Hazel had 10-
200/400 IM 7:39.60/ 15:25.30, Doreen Morris 50/100Back
1:22.70/3:03.40. Stevenson had 10:200 IM 3:55.66,1500

30:41.80 100/200Breast 1:52.90 and 4:06.69. Hendy had
improved:100/200 Back 1:40.40/3:48.14.

(L C NS RVAV/ DAVIVASD 1< 07 N 3

70-74: No Women,how about that ? Herb Eisenschmidt
dominated with 6- 1978 was Herb's first year in Masters.
Jim Glandon 400Fr-8:26.30 and Dana Thomas 1500 was

NE. AN ~aa

35:30.80 from 1977.

75-79: Roy Webster had 9 - 50/100 Free 59.20/2:34.93,
50/100Breast 1:08.10 and 2:34.93. Only one man and no
women.

80-84: Collie Wheeler all alone with 6: 400 Free 9:30.30,
50 Breast 1:07.50, 50 Back 1:12.30. Collie was consistent
AA in those days. No women.

Board in Jan 1979 was Walter:Chair, Schaumburg:V-Chair,
Membership:Wilson, Newsletter:Bigler, Social:Chastain,
Publicity:Crichton, Awards:Rose, Fitness: Eckhardt.
January saw a meet at Portland Community College under
the guidance of Karl Von Tagen. SCY ;

Women 25-29 Nancy Milner 100 Free 1:17.48, Wittliff
100 Back 1:11.60

Women 30-34 Rousseau 50 Free 29.37, Chastain 50 Back
26.60. Rousseau and 7ahndckyv S0 FI\I 21 60 vs 32.31

JUUVy MWV uoovaGu Q. LQUuLony vV po S WA V4 [ P 3

Women 35-39 Henion 100 IM 1:49.80, Kinsey Lee 100
Free 1:28.30

Women 40-44 Wilson 100 Back/Breast 1:27.00/1:53.63
Women 45-49 Stoinoff 50 Feer 31.30 100 IM 1:24.10
Women 55-59 Maxine Carlson(PNA) 100 Free 1:40.60
100 IM 1:48.60

Women 60-64 Eileen Biglin,all alone: 50 Free 50 Back
45.30/1:11.70

Women 65-69 Bressie,all alone: 500 Free 15:59.10 400 IM
14:30.40

Men 20-24 Armstrong 50/200 Free 25.59/2:12.87 Meier
100 Back 1:17.60

Men 25-29 5 OFree Dasch vs Hughes 23.50/23.86

Men 30-34 100 Free A Smith vs D Huestis 54.18/55.30,
100 Back Puterbaugh vs Hubbard 1:17.43/1:20.60, 100
Breast A Smith vs Josephson 1:06.30/1:09.47

Men 40-44 100 Free Bigler vs Wachrer 1:03.01/1:13.70,

200 IM Schaumburg vs Foley(PNA) 2:35.61/3:09.80

ANA~e AL NN Coann Qauenmans < Tawm=112 £.90Q TLIT. AL £1
1viCIl "I'J“f7 JUU 'icc opitiigel VS I€TULIL 0UI20./0/7:40. vil,

50 Breast Van Rossen vs Merz 34.30/40.10, J Joens 100 IM
1:51.98
continued on page 12



History continued from page 11
Eugene Meet (River Road) 1/17/79:

W 20-24 Lisa Rohrer 50/100 Free 29.26/1:06.32, Jane
Miller 100 Breast/100Fly 100 IM- 1:15.94/1:11.63/1:09.13
W 25-29 Darlene Pohl vs Susan Alderin 50 Free
29.39/32.19. Nancy Watson 50/100 Breast 44.48/1:36.89
W 40-44 Jeanne Kennet 50 Back/100 IM 54.09/1:54.32

M 25-29 100 Free Chris Bouck/Chris Hughes/Bob Loverin
53.73/53.99/56.59

50Back Beyerlein/Hughes/Chang 31.85/33.36/39.08
M 30-34 100 IM Pat Caudill vs Pat Alderin 1:

iva IV AVY aiVid 1 ar vaua L av iaauvia

1:21.76

M 45-49 Walter Hart 50/100 Breast 49.16/1:51.15 . OB

Comment: Walter Hart learned to swim in his 40's.

M 55-59 Earl Walter 200 Breast 3:07.48, trying to catch

Jane Miller 77?7 -

M 75-79 Roy Webster 100 Free 2:19.28/100 Breast 2:30.04

In this meet we had NOVICE events for Women and Men:
Randi Decker/Alice Fitzgibbons 50 Free 34.76/33.93
Bill Meltzer/Gary West 50 Fly 32.28 vs 36.41

:20.15/

A 1650 Meet was held at Lake Oswego High 2/10/79.

Highlight of the meet was a National Record by Dawn
Musselman (PNA 65) 29:41.06 '

W 20-24 Jane Miller 20:31.19, W 45-49 L Stoinoff
22:54.47

W 55-59 Stevenin 52.39.00, W 70-74 Bressie 54:55.85.

M 25-29 V Dasch 18.43 7th T Gilbert 26.42.20

M 35-39 Bill Muter vs Ron Nakata 23:20.23/25.26.91

M 40-44 Schaumburg vs Bigler 22:14.74 vs 24:29.93

Tahn Haaw (£Q) a 34-48 T Harh Ricancochmidt

sonn 1oy (87) a 34:45./0, nero cisénscamidal (7
28:57.17, Herb's time would be only 43 secs from #10
1997 ,almost 20 years later

Association Champs were at Beaverton April 7 and 8
W 20-24 Christy Bode vs Shawn Dustin 50 Free
27.08/27.39. Mary Hudson v Teri Kooutz 100 Free 1:02.37
vs 1:04.24 Barbara O'Brien 3rd in 1:04.94. Julie Ambrosia
a 1650 in 21:14.76. Jane Miller and Shawn Dustin really
faced off: 50/100Breast 34.59 vs 35.75, 1:16.46 vs 1:19.17,
100 IM 1:07.64 vs 1:10.97 etc. D'Ambrosia flew the 100 in
1:08.40

W 25-29 Wittliff vs Zagunis 50/100 Back 31.62/33.95 and
1:10.08/1:12.93 also the 200 Breast 2:59.13 vs 3:05.76
Darlene Pohl 100 Fly and 100 IM 1:11.87 and 1:12.94

W 30-34 Ann Brown vs Sandi Rousseau 50/100 Free 27.45
vs 28.85, 1:03.08 vs 1:06.08. Sue S anrlpr over Javne

LT UUy .l Vo.vo 532 Qv

Chastain 50 Back 34.40 vs 35.37. Rousseau had the 50/100
Fly 30.78 and 1:14.91. Sue Snyder and Ann Brown, a great
race in the 200 IM, with Snyder prevailing 2:39.83 vs

AN NnO

2:40.98

W 35-39 Barbara Frid 50 Free 50Back 30.44/35.87, Linda
Jones 200 Fly 3:23.07 and 400IM 6:35.91

W 40-44 Susan Rittenhouse over Connie Wilson in the

:] N
N’

50/100 Back 35.54/37.19 and 1:18.94/1:20.79.
W 45-49 Stoinoff 50/100Back 38.87/1:23.31
W 55-59 Elfie Stevenin all alone, 70-74 Hazel Bressie all
alone.

M 20-24 Howard Ronkin 50Breast 32.70, Sean Donahue
over Ed Pittaway in the 100 IM 1:02.03 vs 1:02.66

M 25-29 100 Free Dasch over Hughes 50.10/50.42. Pat
O'Malley the 1650 in 18:35.97 over Maestre 22:03.04.
Mike Branum 50/100/200 Breast 30.98/1:07.85 and

2:32.31 Pat O'Malley/Chris Hughes 100 Fly 55.33/56.50
M 30-34 NR h\/ Art Smith 400 IM in 4:41.11,

JUTIT AN VAV S\

McColly vs Don Merritt 100 Back 1:08.85/1:08.98, Doug
Huestis vs Paul Kelly 100 Fly 59.51/1:02.95
M 35-39 Cecil Kribs 50/100/200 BACK 34.20/ 1:17.05/

2:47.70 Ron Nakata 200 IM 2:37.81 Roy Watter vs Brian

Frid 100 Free 1:01.70/1:01.86 Von Tagen 100 Free 51.88.
M 40-44 William Mills vs Dick Slawson 50 Free 25.58/
25.83. Don Howard 50/ 100/200 Breast 39. 68 /1:24.14/
3.06.46

M 45-49 Fred Sprenger 1650 22:08.21 Don Van Rossen 50/

*'100/ 200 Breast 33.63/1:15.19/2:50.37

M 50-54 Paul Thompson 200 Free 2:39.02, Fred Eckhart
100 Fly 1:25.75. Lee Miesen 200 IM 3:20.13. John Volkoff
50 Fly 38.37

M 55-59 Jim Holland vs Gil Young 50/100 Free
29.16/33.25 and 1:08.41/1:13.43. Gil Young 20 years later
is swimming a 1:16. Gil 500 Free in 8:14.72 in 1997 Gil
paddles a 7:45.

M 60-64 Bob Schmidt 50/100/200 Breast 43.11/ 1:41.19/

2.8 01

TeIdU.T I

M 65-69 John Hoey 1650 in 34:11.60 Tift Kampmann 50
Breast 42.25/100 Breast l :43.62 Syd Hendy 50/100 Back
39.99/1:30.33

M 70-74 200 Free Eisenschmidt vs Jim Glandon
3:00.01/3:13.80, Herb E does the 50/100/200 Back in
39.67/1:26.60/3:12.13. If we had not lost Jim Glandon he
would have swum some great times.

M 80 Plus-oldest age group in those days - Collie Wheeler
(85) 50/100 Free 47.79/1:44.84 with a 50 Back in 1:07.50
Relays W25+200 Free Snyder, Westphal, Demezas,
Alderin (OM) over Zagunis, Smith, Rousseau, Peyton
(THB) 2:22.24 vs 2:24.84

Relays M 45+ 200 Free Yound,Mallon,Ierulli,Guest(MHM)
over Sprenger,Hart,Van Rossen,Volkoff(OM) 2:18.42 vs
The emergence of 2 new teams was gratifying: Mary's Peak
Masters and Mt Hood Masters.

Ralph Mohr,a very active Masters a few years ago, writing
from Coos Bay for the AquaMaster in Feb/Mar of
1979,about swimming the 1650: Taking the last paragraph:
"I have found swimming long distance to be both fun and
continued on page 13
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rewarding,if I use the associative technique. No longer am I
a slave, simply swimming back and forth, getting tired...it
becomes a game, where I am pitting my mind, setting up
splits ahead of time,against my body,which has to watch
the splits. Notice, please, in all of this, that no times have
been mentioned. Each person must fit his/her splits to
match their ability. However,it is a training method that can
be used by any age. Simply adjust the splits to fit a reason-
able pace for you"

April 1979 found us already talking about Long Course
with meets in Albany and at MHCC, then Regionals at
PNA,while at the same time we announced that SCY
Remnnalq would be in Snnk;me Jhosted hv IEA (Inland
Emplre Association)

A great meet was swum at Tigard on March 18,1979:

W 20-24 Saw Barbara O'Brien,freestyle-Nancy Reddington

in the hacrketraka
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W 25-29 Donna Murphy over B J Smith at 200 Free

2:53.30 vs 2:53.80. Darlf_:ne Pohl the 200 Fly. 1n~_

2:43.60,400 IM at 5:43.90

W 30-34 Sue Snyder dominated the Back, had a great race
with Ann Brown in the 200 IM Sue in 2:46.00,Ann
2:46.60. Rousseau,Chastain and Cheryl Shay were big
point getters.

W 35-39 Was dominated by J szey Lee in the Free,
Linda Jones the Fly and IM's, with Gale Ritz picking up the
100 Breast in 1:38.30

W 40-44 Rittenhouse the 50/100 Free in 30.60 and 1:07.50.
Connie Wilson the 100 and 200 Back in 1:23.50 and
3:00.90.

W 45-49 Was all Stoinoff 50/100/200/500 Free 30.60/
1:08.50/ 2:24.60/6:28.00 v

W 55-59 Saw Stevenin in the 100/200/400 IM 2:51.24/
6:06.50/ 12:45.10

W 70-74 Was always Hazel Bressie-100/200 Fly-3:51.52
/7:53.50. OB can remember watching Hazel in the Fly,
sometimes she actually stayed still in the stroke phase,but
then her kick woud move her forward. Sorry to say many
of us could never understand Hazel, just plain "guts"

M 25-29 Vern Dasch and Chris Hughes had some of the
greatest races in Oregon Masters: 50/100 Free In the 50
Vern- 23.20 vs 23.70 and in the 100 it was Chris 51.00 over
51.20. Chris Hughes over Kim Latrop in the Fly 57.60 vs
58.70. Pat O'Malley had a 4:42.40 400 IM

M 30-34 Richard Nelson over Jim Hutcheson in the 100
Breast 1:12.10/1:12.70. Art Smith 200 Breast 2:23.20,Doug
Huestis 100/200 Fly in 1:01.80 & 2:25.60 Paul Kelly had a
50 Fly in 27.00

M 35-39 Ralph Mohr 50/200 Fly 30.60/2:37.10 Jerry Marrs
50/100 Breast 47.50 and 1:40.00, Cecil Kribs the 100 IM
1:16.40, Karl Von Tagen vs Ron Nakata 50/100 Free Karl

23.90/26.30 and Karl 54.20/59.78-OB Note: Ron broke a
minute in the 100 in 1997,

M 40-44 Don Howard 50/100/200 Breast 440.10/ i
3:13.50. Chas Schaumburg the 400 IM in 5:40.60
M 45-49 John Joens 50/100Back 52.30/1:53.10 Eric Guest
50Breast 39.30

M 50-54 Paul Thompson 50/200 Free 30.10/2:50.30 Leo
Haglund the 500eFree 9:29.40. Fred Eckhart 50/200 Fly
and 400 IM 38.36/3:15.67/6:53.40

M 55-59 Jim Holland a 2:44.50 for the 200 Free. 100/200
Fly and 400 IM by OB 1:25.00/3:11.70/6:17.00

M 60-64 Kelly Bagbee swimming 2nd to Bob Schmidt
50/100/200 Breast 1:08.20/ 2:33.80/5:41.60, Kelly had a

lot of intestinal fortitude.

:27.80/

ude. Schmidt's times were
43.10/1:41.30/3:56.70. Bob lived in Dundee, it was inter-
esting how his 50/100 were so much better than his 200.

M 65-69 Tift Kampmann was all guts and a mile wide: 50
Flv in 42,90 and the 100IM at 1:46. 40 Don Stevenson 200

L1y 1 FJ.ovV anu C ivuvLaivi a SUSU, UL DWW VIOV AUV

- Breast 3:32.20, Syd Hendy the 200 Back in 3:18.10.

AquaMaster for March listed our All Americans: (Feb
Issue-Swim Master) LAVELLE STOINOFF (45-49)
fINISHED 1978 WITH 10 First Places: 200/500/1650
yards, 100,200,400,1500 meters, and the 50/100 and 200
meter Back.

COLLIE WHEELER (80 and Over)(Five Ist Places) 100
and 500 yard Free, plus the 100,200 and 400 meter
freestyle events.

ART SMITH (30-34) 1st Place in the 200 yard
Breaststroke.

PAT O'MALLEY (25-29) 1st Place in the 1500 meter
freestyle.

SYD HENDY (65-69) 1st Place in the 50 yard backstroke
Best year ever for OMS - 44 men and women garnered a
total of 192 places on the rolls of the coveted TOP TEN
national rankings.

Also it was announced in AquaMaster that Jayne Chastain
had come up with a great party after the Association Meet
at the Stock Pot. A complete dinner (Roast Chicken) was
available for $ 7.75 - WOW !

Association Championships at Beaverton: April 7 and 8:

XY7F AN A L£5ca o

v AU‘L“C' bﬂrlbly D()Uﬂ mauc HC[ Iirst bllUWlIlg .)U FCC, LUU
Free, 50 Fly 27.08/2:12.22 and 29.72. Jane Miller in addi-
tion to winning all the breast,took the 100 and 400 IM in
1:07.64 and 5:07.60. Mary Hudson won the 100 Free in
1:02.37

W 25-29 Laurie Westphal the 100/200/500 in
1:03.88/2:23.60/6:41.11. Cristy Wittliff nudged Darlene
Pohl in the 50 Fly 29.41/30.95. Cathy Zagunis won the 200
Back at 2:34.82.

W 30-34 Jayne Chastain took the 100 Back in 1:20.18. The
200 IM saw a repeat of a wild 200 IM,with Sue Snyder
continued on page 14
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topping Ann Brown 2:39.83 to 2:40.98. OB Note: This was
an improvement of over 6 seconds for each swimmer.

W 35-39 Barbara Frid and Linda Jones were tops for OMS
W 40-44 Kristen Holcomb won the 50/100Breast
43.53/1:37.88. Susan Rittenhouse and Connie Wilson went
at it in the 50/100/200 Back with Susan the winner:
35.54/37.19, 1:18.94/1:20.79, 2:48.99/2:59.45

W 45-49 Lavelle Stoinoff had 5 firsts: 100/200/1650
1:05.85/2:20.47/ 22:41.52. 50/100 Back 38.87/1:23.31

VIO L. LYV 204, OUNIUV 280K 20.8 LR 10 5 3

W 50-54 Diane Edwards scorched with 5 for 5 Golds.
Dianne swam all the strokes, not really fast but WELL.
W 55-59 Elfie Stevenin did likewise,going 5for 5

YR TN TA TVt Tdaan a2 Vo o s -
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in 50:38.00, and the 400 IM in 14:04.50. A couple of years
later Hazel was to be told, to not swim the 1650 and the
400 IM the same evening. It was interesting to those of us
who were concerned about her well being,she abided by
the doctor's advise for a while, and the next thing we knew
was that she was back swimming the events again on the
same night. Connie and OB asked Carl,her husband,all
Carl said was "well you know Hazel". _

Men 20-24 Howard Ronkin from Salem,and Margaret
Wells' son was coming into his own. The dominant ones
were Ed Pittaway and Sean Donahue. Pittaway swam the
400 IM in 5:15.01 while Sean spun the 100 Back in
1:03.10. Sean and Pittaway wnet at it in the 100 IM, Sean
in 1:02.03, Pittaway at1:02.66, Howard a 1:07.16. Howard
was to become one our very best breaststrokers in 1982 at
our first Nationals.

Men 25-29 Dasch, Hughes, Kim Wintner and Hank

Koermer, had a barn burner of a 50 Free: Vern at 22.75,
Chric 7202 Wim 27290 K aornar 2270 Nacrh and Hinchaceo
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went 50.10 and 50.42 for the 100 Free. Bob Maestre took

the 100/200 Back 1:07.90 and 2:25.84. 50 Fly saw
Hughes, Lintner, Lathrop, Koerner: 25.59,26.04,26.24, and
27.04. Pat O'Malley was great 1650 18:35.97,100/200 Fly
55.33/2:05.44. Hughes and Lathrop 2nd & 3rd for the 100
56.50/58.09. In the 200 Kim Lathrop gave Pat almost all
he could handle with a 2:10.55.

M 35-39 Karl Von Tagen 50/100/200 Free 23.04/ 51.88/
2:02.52-100 IM 1:01.47, Ron Nakata the 200 IM 2:37.81.
M 40-44 William Mills, Dick Slawson, Chuck
Schaumburg the 50 Free 25.58/25.83/ 25.88. Slawson the

1007200 IM 1:09.14/2:36.95. If any of you are reading this
please let OB know,whatever happened to William Mills
out of the Salem Area ?

M 45-49 Eric Guest, Fred Spreng,
continued their dominance. Emmanuel Sang was still
swimming in those days, he was an early booster of
Masters Swimming.

M 50-54 Paul Thompson,who swam with OB at the U of
O,won the 50/200 Free 29.80/2:39.02. Lee Miesen was
becoming a permanent fixture,won the 50/100/200 Breast
37.21/1:23.04/3:11.06.

Men 55-59 Jim Holland, Gil Young and OB dominated this
age group for quite a while.

Men 60-64 Bob Schmidt from Dundee 50Free
/50Br/100Breast /200 Breast 37.39/43.11/1:41.19/
3:58.93. Bob swam into 1987, going to Nationals at
Stanford,miss him,and have for some time.

Men 65-69 Kampmann, Hoey,Hendy and Stevenson were
the cream of the crop.

Men 70-74 Herb Eisenschmidt at 72 in '79-50/100/200
Back 39.67/1:26.60 and 3:12.13. Jim Glandon swam the

100/200/500 1:24.22,3:13.80/9:01.16
Men 80 Plus Collie Wheeler at 85 the 100 Free in 1:44.84
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Chapter 5 will be continued in a future Aqua-Master

e AN AY/ D
I,ana on vain nosSsi

OREGON AND MACO
SWIMMERS AT THE
NIKE WMG. YOU DID
YOURSELF PROUD. YOU
ORGANIZED THE MEET,
YOU RAN AND WORKED
THE MEET AND YOU
STILL FOUND TIME TO
SWIM SUPERBLY. IF
TEAM SCORES HAD|
BEEN KEPT YOU
WOULD HAVE WON THE
MEET. CONGRATULA-
TIONS TO EACH OF YOU
AND THANKS FOR A
JOB WELL DONE!
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Oregon Masters Swimming Short Course METERS Meet
Sanctioned by Oregon LMSC for USMS, Inc. Sanction #378-07
Eligibility: Currently registered USMS swimmers, 19 years and older.
Unregistered swimmers must submit a 1998 or 1999 registration form and fee with this form.

LINCOLN CITY HOLIDAY MEET ‘ DATES: DEC. 4 AND 5, 1998
Place: Lincoln City Pool, 2150 NE Oar Place :
Lincoln City, Oregon WARM-UPS: FRI. 5:30 PM

tanan anmnatitian _ alastrmni ﬁnlnin

5lanes COMPpeUcH - Si8Conic um ng/ 1 lane continuocus wam up/down MEET STARTS: FRI. 6:30 PM
Meet Director: Lissa Parker, 541-394-32 WARM-UPS: SAT. 8:00 PM
E-Mail - allpark@wcen.net - MEET STARTS: SAT. 9:00 PM
Directions to pool: Coming into Lincoln City on HWY 22, head
south on HWY 101. At 22d Street traffic light (Dairy Queeen) turn left (east). Make a quick right onto Oar Street (right before the Elks
Club). Pool Phone 541-394-5208.
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ENTRY DEADLINE: POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN - NOV. 20 ,1998

Fill in completely-------—-—--- return lower portion------—----------fill in completely
NAME . 1998 or 99 USMS#
ADDRESS - . CcIrY__ STATE ZIP
PHONE BIRTHDATE AGE SEX
USMS CLUB (OREG, MACO, PNA, etc.)

Age Groups: 19-24, 25-29, 30-34 etc. up to 100+. Relay age groups: 79-99, 100-119, 120-159, 160-199, 200-239, 240-
279, 280-319, AND 320-359. You may enter a maximum of 6 individual events plus 4 relays. You may enter no
more than 5 individual events per day. Enter relays at the meet.. In each relay event, relay teams may swim either 200m,
400m, or 800m, (800m for Free relays only) The 400m and 800m relays will be seeded in heats following the 200m relays of the same
type. The 400 L.M., 400, and 800 Freestyles will be deck seeded. Check in for these events will close 30 min. before event is to be
swum. All events will be seeded SLOW TO FAST..

FRIDAY DEC. 4

4001M (1) : : 100 BREAST (12)___ : i
800 FREE (2)___: i 50 FLY (13 : .
SATURDAY, DEC. 5 100 FREE (14)_ )
400 FREE  (3)__ : . 200 BACK (15)__ : )
2™ Warmup. Event 4 will not MEDLAY RELAY(16/ 17)XXXXXXX
start before 10:30. Relay cards BREAK BREAK BREAK
due by 10 AM. 200 BREAST (18 .
FREE RELAY (4/5) XXXXXXX (18)___: .
200 FLY  (19)_ : )
50 BREAST (6)__ : .
50 FREE  (20)__ : ;
100 FLY 7___: .
: 100 BACK  (21)__ : )
';’gﬁ'éﬁ" @®___: . 200 I.M 227 :
(9) : . MM SIS =y a L]
XXXXXXXX
200 IM Qo MIXED MED RLY (23)

MIXED FREE RLY(1]1)XXXXXXX
BREAK BREAK BREAK

* 1, the undersigned participant, intending 1o ba Isgally bound, hereby certify thet | am physicall fit end have not been otherwise informed by @ physician. | acknowledga thal | am aware of al the risks inherent
in Masters Swimming (training and competition), including possible permanent disabilty or death, and agree lo assume al of those risks. AS A CONDITION OF MY PARTICIPATION IN THE MASTERS
SWIMMING PROGRAM OR ANY ACTIVITIES INGIDENT THERETO, | HEREBY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS TO CLAIMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FORLOSS OR
DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE, ACTIVE OR PASSIVE. OF THE FOLLOWING: UNITED STATES MASTERS SWIMMING, INC THE LOCAL MASTERS SWIMMING COMMITTEES, THE
CLUBS, HOST FAGILITIES, MEET SPONSORS, MEET COMMITTEES, OR ANY INDIVIDUALS OFFICIATING AT THE MEETS OR SUPERVISING SUCH ACTVITIES. tn additon, | agres to abide by end
be govemed by the rules of USMS *

SIGNATURE . DATE
MEET ENTRY FEE: $13.00 Make checks payable to Oregon Masters Swimming

Send form(s) and fee (s) c/o Suzanne Rague 935 N.W. 170th Place Beaverton, OR 97006
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Pemale Benior 400 Pres - Pemale Senior $0 Back pren Pemale Senior 100 Ply
o= Agen 25 Through 29 - : 6 SANDI 3 BAMLER ) OREG 13:31.85 : 2 DO NRYAX 35 GkES 33T -+ Ages 45 Through 43 --- 1 SANDI ROUSSBAU 1 OREG 1:32.88
PL Name Age Teaw  Pinals - ENILIR TORRETTA 31 ORUG s : Pemale Seanior 200 Back PL  Nane Age Team ¥inale ~ ALICR J IABUDSKY 53 OREG 0
- e -~ female Benior 50 Back : 3 DARLENE A MILL 38 OREO 3:02.17 . s - SO i Pemale Semior 200 Fly
Pewale Senior $0 Free 3 MARTIMA RALLR 33 ORRG 37.44 i Pemale Benior §0 Piy Fewale Senior 50 Free : Pemale Senior 50 Pree 2 ALICER J ZABUDSKY $3 OREG 1:52.58
4 H. WCCLELLAM 26 OREC 31.7¢ 6 SNILIR TORREYTA 31 ORRG 46.09 : 4 DARLENE A HILL )& ORBG 36.20 7 C. HARTRAR 45 ORRG 35.00 B § MONIKA HUMSCMER 50 ORBG 34.62 : Pemale Sanior 200 IN
7 C. SRAFTON 24 OREG 32.43 Pemale Senior 100 Back il § DORNA N RYAR 35 OREG 36.22 12 FAYR L CUSHING 47 ORSEG 7 SAMDI ROUSSRAU  S1 OREG 35.02 2 ALICR J 2ABUDSKY $) OREG 3:32.45
$ T. MATALUSO 2% aRBG 5.7 B 2 NARTINA RALLE 13 ORS0 3:19.59 : Female Senior 100 Ply it MARYLYN HOLLAND 43 ORRG 48.29 t 8 JACKIN QUATTRO 51 OREG is.e8 : Peuale Senjor 400 IN
- LINDA R JEO 20 ORBG Ns 1 Pemale Senior 200 Back t & DOMNA M RYAN Pemale 3enior 100 Free T 9 CHRISTINE CLUM 52 ORBG 37.66 1 ALICE J XABUDSKY $2 ORBG 1:10.00
3 1 LISA N HIZRPE 30 OREG  2:38.3% : 6 DARLENE A NILL 38 OREG 1:133.1§ 1% MARYLYN HOLLAND 49 OREG 1:47 17 PENY A DBIRO 51 OREG $4.43
2 H. NCCLELLAN 26 ORBG 1:10.31 : 2 NARTINA RALLE 1) OREG 3:52.57 : Pemale Senior 200 Ply 17 KAYB L CUSHING 47 ORRBG 2:09. : Pemnle Senior 100 Free ~ Ages $5 Through 59 ---
4 C. GRAFTON 28 ORBG 1:11.90 emale Santor $0 Breast i - DARLENE A MILL 34 OREG ns Pamale Senior 100 Free 3 MONIKA HUNSCHER 50 OREG oL Ago Tesm  Pinala
$ LINDSAY A BOVDE 23 OREG 1:16.19 3 CATHY LAW 73 ORES 42.20 : Pemale Senior 200 Iw Y NANCY 0 RILNRR 47 ORRG 4 £NNDI POUSSEAU 51 OREG
€ T. MACALUSO 30 OREG 1:19.21 Pesmale Jenior 100 Breast * 2 DOMMA M BVAM 13 RARVLYF ROLLANG 45 ORaG 3 CHRISTING CLOM $2 OREG 1 Femsle Senior S0 Pree
- LINDA R JEO 3% OREG us : 1 LISA W WIBRPR 30 ORRG  1:22.7%4 : Pamale Benior 400 IN Female Senior 400 Pree & JACKIE QUATTRO  $1 OREG 5 §. CALNBK-LILLES 55 ORSG 6.4
Female Serior 200 Pree : 5 SANDI J BAMLER 11 OREG $ DARLEN® A MILL 2 F. BULLOCK 45 ORRG 11 KRISTI P RIDDLE 5O OREG 9 PEGGY 0 WMITER 55 ORSG 42.27
1 LINDGAY A SOVDE 28 OREG 2:63.07 : 7 REASCCA J PERRY 10 OREG 13 NARYLYN HOLLAND 9 OREG 15 PENY A DRIRO- 51 OREG Pamale Senior 100 Pree !
3 T. FACALUSO 28 ORBG 2:5).%1 : Pemale Senior 200 Areast Female Senior 800 Fxes : Pemale Senior 200 Pree 3 5. CALNEX-LILLES SS ORRG 1:26.62
- LINDA R JEO 28 ORBG L] 4 SARDI J BAMIER ) OREC 3:321.34 € BANTY J WILNER 47 ORBG 14:00.66 B 3 RONIKA HUNSCHER S0 OREG t 1:36 1)
Pewale Senior 200 Fre Pemale Senior 50 Fly : T MARYLYN HOLLAND 43 OREG L] B & PEANY A DEIRO 51 OREG i
1 T, rACAWISC 38 OREG 13:24.9% 10 CATHY LAW 31 OREG 34.00 : Penale Senior 50 Pree Femala Fenior SO Back : FPemale Senior €00 Vree : 3 S. CALNEK-LILLRS 55 ORBG 6:13.07
Pemala Senior $0 Sack : Pemale Sanior.100 Ply B 3 LIZ A OMEMEY 42 ORES 34.47 I T HASTRAN 48 ORBG 40.49 : 3 SAFDI ROUSSRAU  $1 OREG €:40.34 : Femala Senior 300 Frwe
¥ soogLia 3% RIS 3%.35 . 2139.0% t § LAUNA J SANDERS 43 ORRG 31%.10 . % KAYE L CUSHING 47 ORBG 1:00.10 B & PRNY A DEIRO $1 ORBG 10:31.17 i 2 P. HINSTREST 55 ORBG 13:27.39
Femnale Senior 100 Back Pemale Genior 200 Ply : Pemale Benior 100 Pree Pemain Senior 100 Back : Pemale Senior K00 Pree t 3 8. CALNBX-LILLES 55 OREG 11:32.4%
¥ LISDSAY A ZOVDE 28 OREG 1:26.93 § WARTINA RALLE 33 OREG 3 LIZ A CHENEY 42 OREG 1:20.2¢ . 2 T, HARTRAN 46 OREO 1:20.5% B 4 COMNIB GUIST 52 : Female Senior SO Back
Pemale Sanior 50 Fly Pemale Sanior 260 IN : Pemale Senfor 200 Pres B FAYR L CUSHING 47 ORGG 2:22.2% : S PENY A DEIRO $1 OREG 21:27.39 © 8 8. CALNBK-LILLBS 55 ORKG  49.47
€ C. GRAFTON 3% ORBG 34.50 1 LISA N MJIERPR 30 ORBG  2:35.54 i 2 ROBIN A YOUNG 43 ORBG  3:00.44 Female Senior 200 Back : Pemale Senfor 50 Back i 12 PRGGY 8 WHITER $5 OREG 3.4
A K. NOCLELIAN 26 ORRO 35.16 3 7 SADI J BAHLER 31 ORBO  2:58.19 : Vemale Senior 400 Pree 1 K. BULLOCK 45 OREG 2:57.13 H € COMNIE GUIST 52 OREG  1:00.11 : Pomale Sanior 100 Hack
Pemale Geniox 200 IN T S CATHY LAW 31 ORRG  3:05.48 ' 3 ROBIN A YOUNG 4) ORBG Petnle Senior 50 Breaat i Pemale Jenior 100 Buck . 3 7 PRGAY $ WHITER 55 OREG  2:01.1)
$ C. GRAPTOM 28 ORBG 3:06.45 : #emale Sentor €00 In i Pemale Senior 800 free 1 ¢ WARTEAN 45 ORBG  39.63 © 2 NONIKA HUNSCHER SO i Pemale Sanior 200 Breast
¢ T. MATALUSO 28 ORBG  1:27.89 @ 3 LISA ® RIRRPY 10 OREG  $:35.06 + 3 LAURA A WORDIM 41 OREG 31:43.84 Pemala Senior 100 Breast T 4 CONNIR GUIST 52 € P. HINSTRERT it omea 3
S WARTINA RALLS 13 ORES  €:07.48% . § ROBIN A YOUNG 43 ORSG 13122.95 2 HARTHMAN 45 OREG 1:31.84 : Female Senior 200 fack : Pemale Senior $0 Ply
Ageo 20 Through 34 --- : | Vemala 3enior 200 back . 9 NANCY 0 NILNER 47 ORRG 1:$2.41 3 KONIKA MUNSCNEN SO OREG 1:30.39 i 4 PEGOY 8 WHITRR 55 ORBG  56.0%
Age Teaw  Pinale i =ec Ages 35 Through 19 --- ;3 LIS A KDY 43 ORSG D:da.46 Yowale genior 100 Fly i % CONNIG GUIBT  $2 GREG 4:50.79 i Female Senior 300 Ply
cecaae Age Team  Pinals : Pemale Senior S0 Breaot 4 SUZANNB L RAGUE 4@ ORED 1:2§.74 ¢+ Pemale Senior 50 Breast 11 2. WINSTRERT 55 OREG 3:59.68
Fewmale Sanior K0 Py 4 DION O PATTEKSON 40 ORED 40.63 Pemale Senior 200 Ply i 3 CHRISTIMR CLAM 52 OREG 46.22 : Vemale Zenior 200 IN
9 CATHY LAM J1 OHRG 31.28 : Pemale Senioxr $0 Pree 1 Pemale Sanior 50 Ply 1 ¥. BULLOCK 45 OREG 1:05.09 3 S JACKXIE QUATTRC  S1 OREG 4 P. MIMITREET 55 OREG 3 14.58
12 REBBCTA J PERRY 30 ORRG 31.39 T 7 JRANNK D THIMN 15 OREG 32.01 : 4 LIZ A CHENBY 42 OREG 40.65 13469 T 7 KRISTI P RIDDLE 50 ORSG 55.59 : Pemale Senior 400 IN
Pomaie Senior 100 Frae E 4 DONNA M RYAN 1S ORRS 32.79 B & ROBIN A YOUNG 43 OREG 43.10 : Pemale Senior 100 Breast ' 3 P. MINSTRERT 55 OREG  7:48.45
11 CATHY LAN 1 : Pemala Senior 100 Free + Pemale Senior 100 Fly § SUIANNE L RAGUE 4% OREC 2:285.)4 : 2 CHRISTINE CLUM 52 OREC i
13 WAILIE TORRETTIA 21 3 JRANME D THINN IS ORN¥G 1:11.3% © 1 LAURA A WORDEN 41 7 MANCY S MILNER 47 OREC 1:47.79 © 3 JACHIK QUATTRO 51 OREG -+- Ages €0 Through &4 --
Pamale Seniox 200 Free Pemale Senioxr 200 Pree ' 2 ROBIN A YOUNG L3 Pemaie Senior 400 Im + § KRISTI P RIDDLE 50 ORXG L Mame Age Te: Pinale
7 LISA M WIERPR 0 - JBANNE D THIRNM 35 OREG oQ : Pemale Senior 200 ¥ly 2 K. BULLOLY 45 ORGC 4:03.84 B 4 CONNIB GUIST $2 OREG .
¥ KEBMCCA T PERRY 30 : Pemale Senior 400 Pree 2 LAURA A WORDEN 41 ORKG 2:57.13 3 SUZANMB L RAGUE 48 ORRG T:17.28 : Peuale Senior 200 Bresst + Pemale Genior 50 Fres
10U BNILID TORRETTA 1 1 H. VAUGHAR-EDMON 3¢ ORSC 4:51.70 3 $ LIZ A CHENEY 42 OREG  4:26.0) 3 2 OMISTING CLUN $2 ORE0  3:30.82 ] 3 SUSANNE SCHUMANN €1 OREO 1811
Female Senior 400 Pree B 4 JRANNG D THInm 3% OREG €:06.78 : Female Senior 200 1M + 3 JACKIB QUATTRO 51 OARG J:5C.14 7 XKALBO B SCHRODER 62 ORBO 4.1
£ SAOI 3 BAMLER 71 : Pemale Senfor 800 ¥re 4 LAURA A WORDEN 41 OREG 2:56.61 : Yomals Sanior S0 Ply i Pemale Senior 100 Pree
12 BWILIE TORRETTA J1 1 M. VAUGHAN-EDHMOM 36 ORBG 9:56.66 : Pewale Seaior 400 IN s 1 SANDI ROUSSRAU 51 OREO 36,59 1 SUSANNE SCHUMARN €1 OREG  1:36.3%

¢ JEAOW D THINN 35 OREC 12:44.75 © ) LAUNA A WORDEN 41 0388 £:11.7e . 2 ALICE 3 SABUDSKY 53 OUEG

An Unbiased Analysis of the Four Strokes by Laurie Kilmartin

FREESTYLE
Oh yes, let us begin with the aquatic F-word, freestyle. Truly a dull and unimaginative stroke. Left arm, right arm, left kick, right kick. We detect a
pattern here. What kind of person finds intellectual stimulation in this sort of repetition? Clomp, clomp, clomp. Freestyle is an elephant's stroke, all
apologies to elephants. It is a stroke for people who stop at yellow lights and excel at algebra. Informal polling has led us to conclude that, to a per-
sé)n, f;eestylcrs prefer Windows to Macintosh, Kenny G to Miles Davis and day to night. Coaches wanting to see eyes continued on page 17
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Aqua-Master

Pensia Genicr 5O Back
4 KALEG 8 SCHRODER 63 OREG  57.30
Peaale Senior 106 Back

4 KALYO B ICHRODRR 62 ORSG 3:03.74

Pewale Senior 5O Ply
5 1 KATHY NUGHES 71 ORES 1:13.8)
+ Pemale Senior 200 ¥ly
3 NARGARRT A WRLLS 71 OREG S:38.47

Pemale Senior 100 Free
2 ADA A HFBERT 22 orgc
1 HELRMA W HOPPRAN §2 OREG

: Pemale Senior 400 Pree

Rale Sensor 200 Ply
1 WILLIAM % ZOLRA 39 CRBQ
‘2 KYLE KIMBALL 37 ORBG 2113.46

Kale Seaior 200 Iy
3 KILLIAN W ZOLNA 29 OREG 2:17.41

Wale Senior 100 Ply
4 WAThGEN 3 ROTH
: Male Senior 200 Ply
3 0. sTENART
¢ WATRGH 3 ROTH

Nale Senior 100 #iy
32 %60 1:03.07 2 D. GIRISTENSEN 1S OREG
3 ORISTOPHN ROTH 13 OREG 1:03.05
8 MTLOON P ZBMR 27 GREG 1:13.16

: Walw Senior 200 Fly

34 omea 3:21.73
32 oREG 2:33.33

Pemale Senior SO Bremst : Female Senior 200 TN - HELSNA w HOFFRAN 82 ORES o 2 KYLX KIMBALL 37 OREG ¢ Male Sanior 200 1M 1 CHRISTOPHR ROTH 39 ORBG 2:22.94
4 SUSAXXE SCHUMANN 61 ORRG  43.82 2 MARGARFT A WOLLS 72 OREC $:01.49 : Fesale Senior 50 Back £ ALEX R SHARVITZ 38 CREBG 2:45.46 © 3 DARRAN J DUTTO 30 ORSG 2:23.48 i Wale Sanior 20¢ In
2 KALRO B SCHROUER €2 ORRG 1:04.67 : Pemale Senior 400 IN 1 L. BAUNGARTNER &1 OREG 1:30.52 Nale Jemicr 400 IN 4 0. STRWANT 34 OREC 2:24.38 N 2 STEVE A GEHORCE 19 OREG  2:22.88
Fesle Aanior 100 Breaet 2 WARGAREY A WELLS 72 ORES 10:31.3¢ 2 ADA A HESERT €3 0RBG 1:36.12 3 WILLIAN X JOLNA 39 OREU 4:54.67 S KORST B NIDNAUS 30 OREG 2/24.4¢ : 1 D. CHRIGTUNSEN 5 OREG 2:2.27
1 SUSANNE SCHUNANN 61 OREG 1:50.56 3 HELENA W HOPFMAR 82 ORBG 2:01.29 : Wale Zanior 400 TN P— 30 ORIG 2140.43
I FAURG B SCHRODR® €2 ORRG 2:30.21 i cev Ages 78 Through 79 -~ : Pemale Senior 100 Back -+~ Ages 39 Through M --- 2 0. BTRWART 34 ORBG  5:04.49 1 6 WARK B NELOON 17 ORUG 2145.39
Female Senicr 200 Breast L dame Age Tesm  Pinals 1 ADA A HEBERT 82 OREO 3:26.86 PL Wame Age Tea  Pinals 3 NATTNRW J ROTH 33 OREG $:20.97 © % WILGON ¥ ZEMR 37 ORNG 2:54.%8

¢ SUTANNE SCHUNANN 61 ORBC 4:03.6¢

oL Name Age Teas  Finulo

: Pemale Senfor 200 Back

2 L. BAUNGARTNER 01 ORRG

.

¥ale Sentor SO Pree

: Male Senior 400 IN
2gos 35 Through 39 == t 1 CHRISTOPHE ROTH 33 OREG 6:13.18

e Towm

- HELENA W HOPPMAN 83 ORBG X8 15 JEFP L KARLON 32 OREG  29.93
- emsaneaas e ¢ JUDY X WALCMER 78 OREO 1:21.01 : fomale anior 200 Breast - JoMN ¥ RITCH 32 oRBG u : Senior 50 Pree Finals
Vemale Senior $0 Free : Pemale Saniox 300 Pree © L. BAUNGARTWER 1 OREG o0 Mele Senior 100 Pres 4 STEVE A QRORGE 19 ORRG
€ JANZ M HUNTLEX 65 OREG  Se.92 3 7. sTANGEL 77 oREG 3:01.87 : Pemale Senior 100 I 4 DRVID 5 RICR 31 omBe 535 5 LORES K CHIN 37 OREO
Female Sanior 100 Free § JUDY X WELCMER 78 OREG 2:58.14 : - L. BANGARTMER 43 OREG  ONP S KATTHEW J ROTM )2 OREG  Ss.48 : Male Senior 100 Pree 24.20
6 SAMZ H WUNTLEY €S OREG 2:17.61 : Jemale Sanior 800 Pree : 7 KIKE B PRRRY 32 omsG  s3.02 1 4 STHVE A GEORGE )9 OREG 2597
Peanle Senior 200 Fres 2 BLPIB J GTRVEWIN 77 ORES 26:41.72 i ==+ Ages 25 Through 29 --- 18 JKFF L KASLON 32 ORWG 1:07.4¢ 110 LOREN K CHIN 37 OREG 7.7
& NAKER X LONG 63 OREG €:36.37 : remale senior S0 Back BL Name Age Tess  Fins! - Jome  RITCH 32 ossa us 18 WILSON P SENR 17 OREG 2865
Fexaie Senicr 400 Free + 3 L0Is W ALLEE 3 oREG 1 P P, 8533 Samicr 303 Fres 3048
S MAURKEN % LONG €3 ORSG 13:57.28 : Pemale Senior 200 Sack : male senior 50 Free 2 DAKREN J DUTTO 30 OREG 3:05.3% 0.8
Peaale Senior 5o Back 1 SLPIZ I STEVENIN 77 CREO 6:54.73 11 STEPMEN JTONBKAX 27 OREG  28.47 I MATTHEW J KOTM 31 OREG 2:09.3% 35 OIARLEA B HELN 42 ORSG  35.80
4 JANE H HUMTLEY 65 ORBG 1:11.87 : Pemale Sanior 50 Breast - SCOTT C BINIAX 29 OREG N « nIxa © emRRY 31 oR83 2:10.28 2 CHRISTOPME ROTH 33 OREG 10:05.08 27 WARK R NGUBERT 41 OREG  39.20
Fewaln Samor 100 Sack + 5 e, sTAMOAL 77 oRgG 1:07.93 : Wale Senfor 100 Pree s 0AVID S RICE 3 oRBa 2:37.37 4 JAMES B GODDARD 37 ORG 11:14.47 : Wale denior 100 Pree
5 JANE M MUNTLAY €5 OANG 2:41.30 € LOIS % ALLEN 75 ORNG 1:16.36 . & BTVFKEN STONEHAM 27 OREG 1: Mele Sanior 400 Free : Nale senior 50 Back 1 JAKES T SORGNZEN 40 ORRO  54.65
4 JUDY % NBLCHER 7% OREG 1:40.26 ¢ - GCOTT C BINIAX 39 OREG 2 0. STEWART 2 P. HERRERA 29 OREG  J0.S§ 3 SCOTT PINDORPP 42 ORNG s7.85
-+ Agee 70 Through 74 --- : Vemala Banior 100 Breast : Male Senior 300 Pree 7 JEEF L KASLON t Wele Senior 300 Back 4 PAT ALLEWDER 40 OREG  5e.30
o name Ao Toam § . STANGEL 27 0REG 2:20.89 2 DINITAR PRIROV 37 ORBO 3193.88 Rale senicr 600 Pree 3 STEVE A GEORGE 19 ORGG 1:03.62 § ¥ DOUG GOODMAX 43 OREG 1:01.2)
- Peuale senior 200 Bresst 4 GIEPHEN GTONEMAW 27 ORES 2:1¢.50 : 33 omua i108.37 i% BIC € JHNSER 40 OKW 1020.33
Pexale Semior 50 Pree 2 2. sTAwoRL 77 oRBO 5:31.62 - 8COTT C BINIAX 29 OREG ns ¢ DAKKEN 3 DUTTO + ¥ale Sonier 200 Rack 23 MARK ® NEUBGRT 41 ORO 1:25.9%
2 LOUISE A MEPNER 73 ORBG  41.47 Pemale denior 50 Fly . ALEX R BHAGVITZ 20 OREG . ¢ JEFF L KASLORW 1 1 OTBVE A GEORGE 13 ORBG 2:1.61 : Wale Senior 200 Pree
« KATHY MUGHES 1 okg  57.43 | JUDY N WELGHER 76 OREG 1:8.42 + Nale Sendor 406 Pres Male senior 50 Back 3 7. HERRERA 33 0EG 3011 1 JAMES T BORSMSEN 40 OREG  2:02.4%
vemale Semior 190 Pres Posate Sentor 100 Py . 1 bINITAR PETROV i HORST R NIENAUS 30 ORGG  29.93 i Male Senior 0 Bremst © 3 CURT R LA COMT 40 OREG 1:03.10
35 A NEONER 73 OREG 1:34.18 3 NLPIR  STEVENIN 77 ORED < . 2 wriiiae w zoma - domt M RTICH 32 ommg "s 3 MARX B NELSON 37 OREG  23.57 4 7 DOLG GOODMAN 42 OREG 2:17.31
1 oRge 2:15.72 remale Sentor 200 Ply « STETHEN sToMTHAN Male genser 100 Back : ®ale denior 100 Bresst 12 ERIC € JENIKN 44 OREG 2147 40
Ferale Senior 200 Pree 2 FLOTE J STEVENIM 77 ORUG $:00.75 - ALZX R SHABVITZ 3 DARRRN 3 DUTTO 30 ORES 1:03.80 2 MARK B KELSON 37 oksa 18 CHARLES B MELK 43 ORES 3:08 05
2 WORST R NIGHADS 30 GREG 1:04.40 10 LORBM K CMIN 37 ORBG 1:28.:2 < SCOTT FMDORPY 2 OREG us

71 ORBG  4:$3.00

3 KATHY HUGHES

: Female Senior 200 In

: Kale Senior 800 Free

Male Seaior 200 Back

11 WILSON ¥ ZEHR 17 OREG 1:23.63 : Male Sanior 400 Free

pemale Semior 200 Back 2 JUDY B MELCHER 78 OREG 7:12.63 1 DINITAR PRTROV 27 OREG :49 44 HORAT § wiSHAUS 30 OREG 3:12.3 2e gent.
3 v 2230 « genior 200 Bremst. 7 DOUG GOODRAR i5a.
4 NARGARET A WELLS 73 GRBG  4:47.84 : Pemals Senioz 400 IN 2 STEPHEN OTOMEMAM 27 ORSO 9:36.20 N 3 omdses
H#ale Senior 200 Breast 2 WARK B NELSON 37 OREG 214%.74 © 12 ERIC C JEWIRN 44 OREG 6120.99
Farale emor 50 Breast 2 BLPIR J STEVENIN 77 GREG 16:25.30 : male Senior 50 Back
1 WIKE © PBRRY 32 OREQ 1:15.00 Le gentor 50 Ply : Nale Deniov 300 Pres
2 LOUISE A HEPNER 73 ORBG  S5.¢8 : - SCOTT C BINIAK 23 OREG »
i ” . o " -t o 100 o1 Nale denior 200 Breast 3 0. GRISTRORY 35 OREG 2771 2 ¥ DOUG GOODMAN 2 ORES 10:30.30
. . rough 8¢ +-- : Hale Sentor
HoGHES ORED Agee Y 2 WIKE D PERRY 32 oRSG 2:42.22 4 CHRISTOPHR ROTH 13 OREG  20.81 : Kale Sanior 50 Back
FParale Senior 100 Breast [ Age Tesn  Pisale 3 WILLIAN W ZOLMA 29 OREG  50.89
#ale Senior 50 Fly 10 LOREN K CMIN 17 OREG  J0.84 4 SCOTT PINDORFP 42 OREO  1.52
ot » enmeem e 3 xom 1 100,57
3 LOUISE A WAPHER ) OREO  2:08.58 KYLR KIMBALL 27 ORRG 1:00.8 & NORST R KTEMAUS 10 OREG  10.60 16 WILSON P IRUR 37 OREO  13.7¢ 3 PETNR R NETZGER 4 OREG  3i.7¢
Foeale Sentor 200 Bresst ! Female Senior 50 Pree 7 ALRX R SKASVITZ 28 OREG 1:11.02

2 LOUISE A HEPRER 73 OREG
) MARGAPET A WELLS 72 OREG

2 L. BAUMGARTHER
3 ADA A HEBERT

» oaso
3 oReG

1:08.4¢
1082

9 NIKE O PBRRY 32 orsa

7 CLIP C STEPMEND 43 OB 32.50
' ¢ @ ROBERT @ VOLL 41 ORBG  2).18
13 MARK R NEUBERT 41 ORBG  51.32

Strokes continued from page 16 literally bug out of sockets need only move a freestyler to the breaststroke lane. Yes, Virginia, there is more to
life than catch-up drills and flutter kick. Breaststroker's recommendation: Use this stroke for warmups only.

BACKSTROKE
We have many questions to ask of the world's backstrokers. First, what is the matter with you? That's right, you heard us. What is your problem? Do
you not realize that you are upside down? Does light not shine in your sinister eyes? Are you reptiles with a second pair of eyelids, opaque in
nature, that protect you from the sun's rays? Speaking of eyes, what about the ones in the backs of your heads, allowing you to spot the wall? Is it
true that you can see through Speedos? And what of your start...crouched in front of the blocks as if praying to your "god." Who sent you to Earth?
What haveyou done with Elvis? Breaststroker's recommendation: Skip this one altogether; it is wholly unnatural. continued on page 18
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Kale Senior 800 Pree
2 DAVID A KADCLIZ® 4 OREG 11:08.61

Aqua-Master

Male denior 50 Breast

- Ages 45 Through €3 --- ~ Ages $0 Through Sa --- ® LEON J. GARRISON §9 OREC  5§.19
Mule Jentor 100 Back Age Team Finals PL  dame Age Team  Pinals ¥ale Seuior 100 Fly 4 BERT L PATRRIEN 40 ORED 12:30.08 : Kale Genior 1090 Breast
| CURT R LA COUNT 40 OREG 1:03.88 s 3 STRPHEN JOMNSON $0 ORSG 1:12.51 : male Senior 30 Back © . LEOM J. GARRIGON €3 OREG us
+ VETSR R NETIGER 43 OREG 1:09.9: Senior 6 Pree s JuD P CRONIN 50 ORBG 1:15.27 4 GBORGB D THAYER €2 OREG  39.77 : Male Genior 50 Fly
4 CLIP C STERHENS 4) OREG 1:10.49% 47 cREG  20.29 « . PRENTICE 50 oREG  27.62 Haie Senaor 200 1n male fanior 100 Back 3 BRIC G GURST €9 OREG  46.i0
7 ROEERT W VOLL 41 OR®S 1:11.3¢ s orse 3198 s Jow D ETOUT 5208m0 29.2¢ - DANIGL R GRAY  5) ORSS ws 3 GBORGE D THAYER 2 OREG 1:39.3% : nale Senior 100 Fly
Wale Benior 200 Back DUANS P LIMWERTZ 47 OREG  34.08 s w0 P cRoNIN SO omEe 29,33 whees i Wale denior S0 Srasst 7 BRIC G GUEST 49 ORRG 1:49.83
5 CLIP C STEPHENS 47 OREG 2:34.63 47 OREG »a 11 TOMNY M SCHRAM 52 ORSG 3034 Toc Agea 35 Through §3 --- 7 GRORGE D THAYER 62 ORSG 42.97
6 BOSTET X VOLL 43 ORNG  2:30.90 . ariL asmum o . L Neme age T Finals : Male Senfor 200 Bxasst .+ Agea 70 Throuh 74 .-
- BRUCK H CATT¥R 44 OKSG s G MARK P WORDEW 47 OKEG 1:03.70 : Bale Benior 100 Pree - s e 3 DICK W SLANSON 61 OREG 3:34.54
Nale Senior SC Breasc 11 GARY § WALLIS 45 OREG 1:03.21 3 0. PRENTICE 59 OREs hale Zenbor 30 Fres : Male genior 50 Ply
2 PAT ALLENDER o axBC 50 oRBG 2 ROBEKT & SNITHW S5 CREG  27.14 1 BERT L PETERSKN €0 OREG  10.85
+ DAYID A NOLLID 40 GREO 4 RUBALD K NAKATA $9 CREG  19.45 : Male Sentor 100 Fly IR}
¢ eeres u mavzome 42 omes  3e.cn s Kale Senicr 150 Pres L BERT ¢ voTewsew o nmEx 1:4.35 -
3 BRUCE J PONG 40 OREG  37.73 3 MARK P WORDEN 47 2:32.09 51 OREG 2 19 RIQWARD M TUWALA §5 ORBG 1:38.41 i Male Sentor 200 Fly 3 MIKE N POPOVICK 71 ORBG 4:29.37
1§ RARC BHENER 44 OREG . 10 GARY § WALLIS 4% OREG 2:26.16 $2 OREG NS Xule Senior #90 Free 5 DICK & SLAWSON 42 ORBG 3:41.6§ i Male Danior 200 Pree
1¢ RARK R MNUBSRT 41 OREG 42.10 5 12 GARY W BECKLZY 47 OREG 2:44.40 51 ORRG RS 7 KIOHARD K JUMALA 5§ OREG 15:22.66 - BERT L PETERSEN 40 ORBG L3 + 2 MIKE N POTOVICR 71 ORRG 2:22.11
17 BRIT COBNSEN 44 ORBG  42.60 : 16 ROBERY B HOADMAY 43 OREG 3:50.44 : Male Senior 200 Free Male Senior 52 Back : Male Senior 300 In + Wale Gentor 400 Prae
Male Senior 10° Breest : Male Senior $00 Prwe 2 STBPHEN JOMMZOW $0 ORWG 2:39.73 1 KOMERT & SHITH S5 OREG n.n 7 DICK W SLANION €2 OHDG  2:11.6§ 7 MIKE N POIOVICN 71 ORBG 7:2%.3%
T PAT ALLENDER 40 URBG € RARX P WOPDEN 47 OREG 10:50.2% § TOMNY N SCKRAM  $2 ORBG 2:41.9% Wule Sentor 199 Back : Nale Senior oo In : Male Senior S0 Mack
3 DAVIL A ROLLAND 40 ORBG : Wale Senior SO Beck § DANIEL R CRAY 53 OPBO 2:49.86 3 MOBEPT G SMITH 55 OREO  1:11.7% 4 DICK M SLANSON €2 ORRG  6:59.20 3 MIKB N POPOVICH 71 ORBG 1:03.73
11 MARK R MRUBERT 4} OREG R S ROBERT B BOADMAY 43 OREG  42.82 5 BUZ L CARRIKER 51 OBSG 2:57.7% Mnle Senior 50 Breast
rome <o smms . 100 Back - ari ARTEER 53 oas - 12 RTCMARD  JURALA S5 omEe a4 a3 25es &5 Thzough €2 oo i cve ages 75 Through 75 -
or 300 Breast © BCOTT BROTKERS 46 OREG 1:13.3) - ROY D LANEERT 52 ORSG §s ¢ PORRRT 3 SMITH 83 OKSS Ll FL Name Agn Toam  Finala P OPL Rame Age Tems  Finalo
AT ALLENDEY 40 OREG  2:36.2% - GARY M BECKLRY 47 OREG us Nale Senior 400 Pree #ale Jenzor 100 Bresat Bomessmsmsssasenn - -
3 NAVID A WOLLAND 40 CREG 2:43.84 : Wale Senior 5C Sresst 3 STRPHEN JOKNION S0 OREG 4:$8.37 22 RICUART H JUHALA 58 ORES 1:39.87 : Male Senior 0 Free Nale Senior 50 Pree
Hale Jenior S0 Py 2 ALLEN L STAKK 43 OREG  3e.40 4 JED P CRONIN 50 OREG 5:27.03 rale senser 5e Fly {4 SRICC GUBST 6 ORKG  3s.82 7 TYCAUND J KASNER 75 ORRG  ¢5.%c
2 CORT R LA CNNT <0 ORBG  26.67 . 15 GARY ® WALLIS o5 ORBG  40.31 ¢ DANIEL R GRAY 63 ORBO €10%.34 I POBEKT 5 SMITH S5 OREC  39.e4 © 8 MILLIM G WOLUW 67 ORVG  37.77 : Nale Senior 100 Pres
3 JANES T SOREMIER 40 OREG 2718 | Male Senior 100 Breast . Male Sanior #00 Prwe 3 RONALD K MARKATA $9 OREO 31.90 i Male Senior 100 Free 1 3 GILBERT ¥ YOUMG 7¢ OREG 1:35.51
27.02 1 ALLEN L STARK 9 ORBG 2 STRPMEN JOMNSON 50 ORRG 10:20 8% Male senicr 202 Iw ¢ ERIC G QUEST &9 OREG 1:22.92 1 4 LVGKUND 7 KASNEK 75 ORKG 1:55.59
2%.22 ) ORBG 12:43 10 2 RONALD ¥ NAKATA $9 ORBG 2:58.20 t 3G WILLIAM C HOLMAN 67 ORBG 1:31.15 S KHOSROW SHADBEH 77 OREG  2:04.01
2.3 S RITMAUTI B TIMALL €€ ADEA 3:1% 73 42 Srea Bale Senior 190 Frew
29.88 2 Jow D sTOUT $2 ORBG 35.37 S WILLIAN C HOLMAN €7 ORBG 3:27.94 2 GILBERT N YOUNG 76 OREG
18 RARC SKRINEBR 44 ORBG 3653 7 ALLEN L STARK 43 OREG 7:51.04 © Ages €0 Through 64 oo : Male Senior 400 Pree 4 ZXGWUND J KASNER 7% OREG
17 CHARLES R KRIM 43 OREG 49.54 : Male Genior 50 Ply 1:20.42 Hame Age Tesn  Finals 7 ARTHUR C WBLCH 6 ORRG  §:56.51 ¢ CHARLES L BUSHBY 77 OREG
Male Jemier 10C Ply $ SCOTT GMOTHERS 46 OREG 3164 SR TTmmsrimmmsemess ¥ WILLIAX C HOLMAN 67 ORRG 7:34.88 * FHOSROW SMADSEH 77 OMRG
1 CURT ¥ LA COUNT 40 OREG 1:00.26 . 13 DUANE # LINNERTZ 47 ORBG 38.37 a7 Pule denior 50 Pree : Wale Jenior 800 Pree : Male Senior 40¢ Free
. CLIF © STEPMENS 4) ORBG oo : 14 ROBERT 8 BOADWAY 43 OKEG .78 a3.83 7 BIRT L PRTERSEN 60 OREG 3c.22 4 ARTHUR C WRLCH €6 OREG 14:12.84¢ s 2 CILBERT N YOUNG 76 ORBG 6:56.08
naie senior 266 TM - GARY N BCXIEY 43 OMEG »s .96 8 DAVID A RADCLIFP &4 OREG  1¢.35 € KILLIAN C KOLUAN 67 OKEG 18:31.65 © 4 IYGNUND J KASKRR 75 OREG #:37.31
1 JAMES T OORENSEN 40 OREG 3:15.57 : Wale Senior 100 Ply - ROY D LAMMRT 52 o ¥  GESFGE O THAYER 62 OREG  30.58 + Male Sentor 50 Sack : Wals Benior 300 Pree
3 PAT ALLEMDSR 40 OREG 2:2).34 4 DUANE P LTMNERTZ <7 GREC i:43.3) : Wale Senior 100 Breast Rais Zenior 300 Pres € ARTHUR C WELCH 66 OKEG  45.4% + 3 GILAERT N YOUNG 76 OKED
3 DAVID A UHOLLAND 46 ORRG 2:29.)) : Male Genior 200 IM & D. PRENTICE 50 OREC 1:2%.98 . 12 A RADCLIFP 64 OREG ::05.0) * ® LBON J. GARRISON % OKSD 1:02.34 i 5 IYGMUND J KASNER 7% OREO
4 RGOERT % VOLL 41 OREG 2:37.17 + SCOTT NOTHRRS 46 OREG 2:47.24 7 TONNY W SCHRAM 52 OREG 1:33.44 13346 : Wals senior 100 fack 1 7 CURLES L BUSKEY 77 ORED
- ClARZES ® WELA 42 OREG o 8 GARY N BECKIEY 47 OREG 3:06.2¢ - ROY D LANBERT 52 OREG na 3 ARTHUR C WEICH 66 ORSG  1:46.37 © DAVID BERNSTBIN 76 ORE0
- BRUCE H CATTER 44 OREG s : 11 CUANG P LINNERTZ 47 ORSQ 3:35.84 : Wale Senior 200 Breset 3170 - LEON J. GARRIZON €3 ORSO us t Male Senior 50 Back
Mule Senior 490 IN . ROY D LMBRRT 32 OREG w5 + male Senfor 200 Back 3 ARL WALTER 7 omsa 47.39
 VORERT N VOLL 41 ORBE $:46.97 . wale senior 5o Fly 2 BAYID R RADCLIPF 64 ORKG $:164.33 1 ARTHUR C WELCH 66 DREG 3:44.98 4 GILBEXT N YOG 76 OREG  49.9%
€ KD P CRONIN S0 OREG 1.3 5 DAVID BERNSTRIN ¢ ORGG 1:07.6R
9 DANTEL R GRAY $) OREG 2860 € CHARLES L BUSHEY 77 OREG 1:13.06
- STRFHRE GORRSOR 50 GREG & RAOSKOW SRADBER 77 OREG na
+ JoN D sTOUT 53 OREG X3

Stroke continued from page 17 BUTTERFLY

Good Lord. When will this most violent of strokes be committed to an insane asylum? With a recovery that emphasizes arms oustretched and hurl-
ing dangerously through the air, we wonder how many more breaststrokers have to be smacked across the face by an errant flier's paw before this
experiment gone awry is canceled. Butterfly is a bad seed, borne out of breaststroke and mistakenly given its own place in the medley relay. The
loud uncle of swimming, butterfly boorishly hogs the remote control, making all the other strokes watch football on Thanksgiving Day. We cannot
help but think that witnessing butterfly is like babysitting a spoiled child who constantly screams, "look at me!" Enough, butterfliers, enough. It's
time to grow up. You are making a scene. You are hereby grounded to your room, where you shall consume copious amounts of Ritalin and think
about the turbulent waves your savage dolphin kicking has caused decent, hardworking breaststrokers. continued on page 19




Kale Senfor 200 Back
3 SARL wWALTER el
S DAVID BERMOTEIN 6
€ CUARLES L BUSHEY 77

Pemale Jenior 200 K-medley

3 onxe A £-160
LI2 A QURNEY-43
KBRCCA J PERRY-20
- orem B F-1e0
ENILIE TORRETTA-31
980aY 8 wHITER-5S

oRec 2:33.73 e
P. HINSTREET-SS s
DONNA M KYAR-35

oRes ns
T. MACALUSO-28 f
PRNY A DRIRO-S1 B

Agen 130 Throuch 159 ---
Team

“e Agea 200 Through 229 ---
Pinale LN Teaw

Kane Pinale

Hele @anior 200 R-Free Kale Senicr 200 R-Fres
2 ORRG A W-120

DARREN 3 DUTTO-30

oREG 1:43.23
STEVE A GEORGR-39

2 OKEG A K-200
D. PRUNTICB-$0

OREG  1:55.62
OANIBL R GRAY-53

© MATTHRW J ROTH-32  LORRN K CHIN-37 SED E CHONIN-BO JoN © sTOUT-52

Awle Senior 50 Rreast i -e= Ages 200 Through 139 .- « & omEs ¢ W-120 OREG 1:56.23 & ORWG B ®-200 oRSG 2:32.9¢
2 KHOIRON SHADREM 77 OKEG 1:01.10 L Name Tean Pinals : WIKE D PERRY-32 BRIC € TBHEEN-44 CHARLSS B MELM-42  R. JUNALA-SS
Male Senior 100 Breast - smsssmssassesesececsceess | MILSON P OZEHK-37  JERP L KABLON-3Z R MOLMRN 67 KARX R NBUBERT-41
2 YOIOBRON JHADBEX 77 ORBD  2:17.4 Pemale Senior 200 R-Free - ORNG B M-120 oREG us Hale Semior 300 R-Nedley
#ale Semox 190 Ply 1 OREG A P-200 OREG 2:23.64 D. CHRISTENSEN-3S  HORST K NIGHAUS-30 3 OREG 4 M-200 onga 2:07.51
1 BARL WALTER 77 omEG 2:03.73 MONIKA KUNSCHER-50 JACKIS QUATTRO-S1 © DAVID 5 RICH-31 STEVE A GEORQE-13 40N O STOUT-s2 ALLEN L BTARK-42
Kale senior 200 IN A. zABUDSKY-53 SANDL ROUISBAU-51 i Male Senior 200 R-Medley JRS ¢ CKONIN-S0  D. PRUNTICE-50
7 BAKL WALTER 77 ORBG  4:00.73 5 ORES B P-200 oREG 3:00,37 © 3 OREG A W-220 OREG  3:59.40 3 ORKS B M-200 oREG 2:20.66
X, NANCY J WLLNBR-47 i MORGT R WIBMAUS-30 DAVIO 8 RICH-31 DIOK M GLAWSON-62  GARY 3 WALLIS-4S
< Ages 100 Thiough 118 --- FAYG L CUSHING-47 KRISTI P RIDDLE-S0  : KYLE KINAALL-37  NATTHEW J ROTH-32 ROBERT @ VOLL-43  WIFR N POPOVICH-71
L Name Ter  rinals Fewale Benior 200 R-Nedley © « oREG B M-120 oREG 2:00.60 6 OREG C M-200 ORBG 30219
. P 1 oRes  #-200 okBEG 3:43.60 : D, sTRUNT-2¢ K. TUMALA-5S. NAKK R NRUBERT-41
Female Sensor 200 R-Pree NONIKA KUNSCHER-$0 JACKIB QUATTRO-$1 © LORER K CHIN-3T THARLES B MELN-42  W. HOLKAN-7
3 OKNO B -160 oREG 2:13.%0 A. TARUDSKY-$3 SAMDT ROUDSRAU-$1 i 8 OREG € m-220 oSG 2:22.85 -

GINUGAY A COVDR-30  CATHY LAW-21
NLIN TORRETTA-2] . GRAPTON-28

- OFEG A F-200 oRRG Do
SMDI T BANLER-I1 T, RAGALUSC-26
FEBZECA I PERRY-30 M. WCCLELLAN-26
Pemais Serior 200 R-Medley

2 oRE3  P-100 OKEG  2:12.56
H. KHCCLRLLAN-26 SANDZ 3 BAHLRER-)1
CATHY tAW-21 ©. GRAPTON-26

== Agea 120 Through 159 ---
” aee Tean

Pinale

Pemale Senior 200 R-Iree
2 cRES Pe130

ORSG 2:1).68
LIZ A CHRNBY-a2
MARTINA RALLE-33
Zemale Tenior 200 R-Medley

T oxes

JENE U THIAR- O3
D. PATTRHEON-40
e-i20 omgs 2:13.41
C. HARTMAN-43
LISA W HIERPE-30

SEANNE D THINE-3S

100 Through 119 -+
Teax

Finala

Mixed Zentor 200 R-Fres

3 cREG X190 orEG 1:58.13
D. CHRISYERIEN-35K H. NCCLELLAN-26¥
LINKDSAY A SOVDR-20F KYLE KINBALL-378
Mixed Senior 200 R-Hadley

32 ORES A X-200 OkEG  2:13.7%
FYLE KIMBALL-27W  WILLIAK N ZOLNA-28K
JEANNB D THINM-ISF T. NACALUSO-20F

3 OREG 8 X-100 OR¥G  3:16.64
DARREN 3 DUTTO-30M 5. CTONEMAN-27M
REBRCCA J PEKRY-JOF EMILIB TORRETTA-31P

oL Name
Mixed Sanior 200 R-Fres
3 ORES A X-160
7. SORENSEN-4OM
C. HARTHAN-45P
7 OREG B X-160

OREG 1:57.3%
LIZ A QUENRY-420
SCOTT PINDORYE-42
ORBG  2104.8K
DAVID A HOLLAND-40M NONIKA KUNSCHAR-SP

A. ZABUDSKY-53F TOREN X CHIN-37H
- OKBG € X-160 ORBG oo
BRUCE H CATTER-44M RORIN A YOUNG-43%
NANCY J MILNER.47F CHARLBS @ HRLA-42M

- OREG D X-168 ovee us

==+ Ageo 120 Through 159 ---
PL Name

Pinala

Tean
Wixad Senior 200 R-Fres

2 OREG B X-130 OREZ 1:54.11

2gea 240 through 279 ---

<-- AQes 340 Through 273 --- : JEPF L KARLON-32 L same Teem  Pinalo
P Mame Team  Pinals . . . [,
- - : == Ages 16D Through 199 --- Male Senior 200 R-Pree

Pemale Senior 200 R-Free + BL Neme Tean  Pinals ) ones

2 orec
PEGOY 8 WHITER-55
JUY ® MELOHER-TE

P20

#.240 OREG 1:56.05
GECRGE C THAYGR-62 BBRT L DETERSEN-60
RODERT S SHITM-SS DL

Hele Senior 130 R-Nedley

OREG 3:29.01 :
CORNIS GUIST-S2
?. RINSTRRET-s§

: Male Senior 200 R-Free
1 OREG A M-160

RADCLIPF-64
oREG 1:41.3)

Pemale Senior 200 R-Nedley ¢ BCOTT FINDORFP-42  CURT & LA COWMT-40 1 CREG A m-24¢ onsa 2:1%.22
- omez  #-340 omsc ) 3. soRENSEM-¢0 DAVID A HOLLAND-4G WORNNT 4 SNITH-S6  GEORGE D THAYOR-€3
COMNIG GUIST-S  JUDY W NELCNER-T8  : 4 OREG 8 W-160 OREG 1:1¢8.45

YRISTI » RIODLE-80 S. :

ROKALD K NAXATA-§S D. SADCLIPP-£4

ROTH-29

--- Ages 280 Through 313 ---

L Nawe

Fewale Sentor 200 R
1 ORSG A #-280
LOUISE A HEPNER-T3
P. STANGEL-77
2 creo B F-280

<oe Ages 160 Through 199 -«-
eL Naze Tess  Pinals

Pemale dentor 200 R-Pree
3 ouse v oREG  3:18.82
K. BULLOCK-4: OURISTINE CLUM-52

RORIN A YOUNG-43  C. HARTMAM-45

5. 7
KATHY WUGHES 71

1 GREG A P-200
P. GTANGEL-77
K. WBLIG-72

2 cRec & P-200
ADA A MEBRRT-82
5. STEVENIN-T7

- ORSG B K-240 oRRG oo
¢ NORGKET N VOLL-41  #ETEX Kk HEIIGEX-t3 DAVIO BERNSTEIN-T6 WARC RREWER-44
> ORSS € -3¢0 oREG 2:01.11 O LIOGETE-47 2. KASNER-TS

Texs  Pioale : R. BOADMAY 43

CLIP C STRPHENS-43
Nale Senfor 200 R-Medley

1 OREG A M-1e0 o=RG 1:53.92
: CURT R LA COUNT-¢0 DAVID A HOLLAND-40
: . SORENSEN-40 SCOTT PINDORFP - 42
: 2 OREG B N-160 ORRG  1:37.87
: PBTER R WETEZOER-43 PAT ALLENDER-40
: CHRTSTOPHE ROTH-)9 STEVK A GBORGE-3)

ges 280 Through 313
BL Mame Te

pinals

Rale Senior 100 R-Free

cann

GILBEKT N YOUNG-76 ERIC G QUEST-€3
GARL WALTER-7T RONALD K NAKATA-¥9
2 oK B #-260 GREG 3:19.83
€. susHEY-TT KIKE ¥ POPOVICH-T1
DAVIO SURNSTRIN-T6& DICK W SLAMSON-63

Rule Senior 210 R-Hediey

: Female Senior 200 R-Nedley .

P oHRG  n-260
or8a $:35.43 :
BARL WALTRR-77
MANCY J WILNER-47 een v oemen.

L. BAUMGARTNER-81

Stroke continued from page 18
scare little kids out of your lane.

Breaststroker's recommendation: Swim only if you want to

BREASTSTROKE

Breaststroke is all that is noble and good in this cruel world. Many deities, including God, Allah,
and John F Kennedy Jr, enjoy the solitude of this most subtle of strokes. Unlike its neanderthal
brethren, breaststroke has refined tastes. It reads the New Yorker and paints abtracts with oil. It
hates both Demi Moore movies and the first half and last fourth of the IM. Breaststroke, we sus-

pect, enjoys a martini

w

HORSY ¥ c.
DAVID 5 RICE-31K
OREG 1:59.92
BANDI O BANLER-317
T oTRVE A

JoN D T
CONNIF GUIST-S3F  MIK® D PRRRY-I2M
mixed Banior 200 R-Medley
3 ORRG A X-160 OREG 2111.41
PETER R XETIGER-41M C. HARTHAN-4SF
ROTH-358 LIZ A
§ OKEG C X-160 OREG 2:42.36

CLIF C STEPHENS-4IM R. BOADWAY-45H
HONIN A YOUNG-4IF  NANCY J WILNGR-479
- ORES B X-16C orEs w

* OREG D X-130
8. STONEHAN-27H JEANE D THINN. ISP
SMILIE TORRETTA-317 JEPP L KASLON-3IM

- OREG C X-120 oRse o
PAT ALLUNDER-40%  REBSCCA J PERRY-307
S. sInpson-279 PRIEX R NRTZGER-41M

ORRG  2:06.30

4 200

1 oREG C X-120

STEVE A GRORGE-29K

LAUKA A WORDEN-41P
4+ oREG B x-120

OREG 3:04.7)
PAT ALLUMDRR- 408
LISA % HIRRPZ-IOP

OREG  2:10.35
FARTINA RALLE-13F 3, GORENSEN-40M
WATTHEW 3 ROTH-3IN  LINDSAY

S ORSG A X-130 onaz

CURT R LA COUNT-40N DAVID A

8 OREG D X-120 onBG

2:38.45
HORST R NIEKAUS-3OM DAVID 8 RICE-31M

©. GRAFTON-209 KAYR L CUSHING-47F

o. b.
D. CHRIOTENSEN-3SH . HINSTREET-5S¥

Ages 200 Through 239 ---

VL Nase Tesa

Pioute

Wixed Senior 200 R-Free

D. PRENTICE-5OM JACKIB QUATTRO-S1F
ROBERT G SHITH-SSN  SANDI ROUSSEAU-$1F
9 OREG C X200 ORBG 2:25.64
CHRISTING CLUM-$2P
ROBEXT W VOLL-41M
3 OREG B X-200 OREG 1:31.0%
JRD P CKONLN-SGM  BENY A DEIRO-SIF

KRISTI P RIDOLS-30P JON D STOUT-52K

SRIC C JBNSEN-44N
K. BCHRODER-62F

Rixed Senior 200 .
2 OREG A X-200 OREG 2:13.00
ROBERT 3 SNITH-SSK . PRENTICH-SOM
SANDI ROUSSEAU-S1P  JACKIS QUATTRO-517
4 OREG B x-200 oREG 2:2%.4m
NONIKA HUNSCHER-50F ALLEN L GTARK-45M

Agee A0 Theough 519 ~e-
Toiw

in.

Aixed densor 8h Ko¥yes
202G A Kedve

A, 4
2. STRNGRL- VI

oRuG 3181
LAIBY X HRPRRCTAT
GILEPT N YOUNG-YeR

ey
NIKE K BOROVIEH- T30
BRRT L PETRANMN- AN

wBs Jisa.m
K. MILMANC TR
EATIC WUABI-TIE 3 KASNAM-TER
nixed fenior 300 R-Nedliey

+ ORRY A K-ame

MHET B EUKG TEN TOCIEE A HRONAM:TIE
AL WALTSKOTIN CAZABKLILLE4TR-Ss¥
3 0% 0

LT TN

IRERE

s 11163

n ML
bIG 6 GURST K9n
2

IR

SERT W KELNIELME KADEKIN SNATHES TR

A A

agRT L CHRISTIUR CLAM-S2P
11 ORSG € X-200 OREG 3:23.11
CONNIS GUIST-53P  GARY S WALLIS-4SM
R. JUHALA-35M PENY A DRIKO-51%

© Mges 362 Through 313 -
Team

Hixed

seing

1 oRg 2 557
GEORAR O THAYES62% K. HIRSTUNKT-$57
3. SOMTMARNSYE 0. EADCLLEF-64n
> or%G B %240
G GURIT69%  CALNKK-LILLESTR 857
3 UKTTRROGSF  OICK M SLANSON-62N
v 200 UoNediey

3 09EE K R 24w OHBG 3raR.3Y
PSR GIF GEOUSR O THAYER- 638
A ZRACLIY A . FADCLIPE-$4n

TI v RisotE-soy
]
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Pomale Senior 200 Sack Kale denior 200 Free -
- Ages 45 Through 45 -o- : 1 L. atomosy 65 maco 2:19.92 i o= Ages 35 Through 19 «o- © Mdes 43 Through 43 --- i ¢ CLARK D AUSTEN 71 NACO 4:10.54 i -ec Agea 200 Thiough 338 ---
L ame Age Team  Pinale . Pemale Senior 50 Breast PL Name Age Teas Pinals : Wala Senier 400 Pree : PL Name
eeemmsseeeeiiieecemeseeecoieciiis 3 JOYCH B BMILER 68 WASO  54.17 : eresssssssssssseciaceoeaiiooo i) CLARK D AUSTRN 71 NACO 814475 Ry PP
Pemale Jenior 100 Back : Pemale Senior 100 Breast : Male Senior S0 Pree Kele Jenior 50 Proe : Male Senior 200 Free : Mixed Sentor 200 K-
1 TERI L HENDRYX 45 NACO 1:25.05 © 1 JOYCH B BAHLER 66 MACO 2:01.46 + 11 ROBERT B MOORE 38 MACD  28.03 ¢ ROSERT A MARSTRE 48 WACO  20.53 {2 CLARK D AUSTEN 71 MACO 18:03.15 t 2 mace x-200 mACO 7:04.30
Penale Senior 230 Back : Pemale Senior 200 Breaat 1 Rale Senior 100 Pxes Nale senier 100 vraa : Male Sentor S0 Ply i K. VOM TAGEN-SSM  G. PIWRSON-S52F
2 TERI L MENDRYX 45 NACO 3:06.10 T 1 L. STOINOPP €5 MACO  3:56.17 : 59.9¢ - ROBERT A MABSTRE 43 MACO Do ' 2 CLARK D AUSTRN 71 WADO 1:10.66 THERI L HENDRYX-45F R. NARSTRE-4OM
Poaale Benior 100 Braast i3 JOYCE B BANLER €8 MACO 4:20.%0 : ' + Mixed Senior 200 R-Medley
3 TRRI L HWENDNYX 45 WACO 1:33.00 : Pemale Senior 200 In 1 3 ROBERT B MOORE 38 MACO 1:07.97 44 MACO 2:24.38 t r=- Ageo 200 Through 239 --- © 3 MAGO A X-200 MACO 2:120.64
Feasle fenicr 300 Breast . : ) JOYCE B BAMLEK €8 WACO 4:12.4¢ i Nale Senior 50 Ply . Hale denior 460 Prew t PL Name Tean  Pinals : TERI L HENDRYX-48¥ G. PIERSON-$2F
L NENDIYX 45 MACO 3:22.91 : Female Senior 400 TH © 5 ROBERT B NOGRE 38 MACO  20.38 6 ROBRRT A MAGSTRE ¢8 MACO §:16.75 § e reeeeasiaeeieiienciiiiesoocoooiooo ) K. VON TAGEN-SSN K. WAUSTRE-4SH
Femaie Senior 20U iN : 1 JOYCH E BANLER €8 MACO 9:14.38 © Nale mnior 100 Ply fiaie Senior 200 Back : Pemale Senior 200 R-Medlay © 5 NACO B X-200 RACO  2:26.10
3 TERI L HENDRYX 45 MACO  3:05.85) N : ¢ ROBERT B MOORE 28 NACO 1:04.44 5 KOSERT A MAESTRR 48 MACO 2:54.25 B 4 MACO  P-200 NACO  2:49.43 i D. BURLESON-41M SVRLYN GINAI-SeF
- Ages 70 Through 74 --- B Rale Senior 5C Bresst. : G. PIZRGON-52 SVELYN SINAT-58 : ROBEKT B NOORS-J8M L. STOINOFF-&SF
~ Ages 50 Through $4 --- : PL Name Age Team Pinals t v Agea 40 Through 44 --- - JOIRPH TRINANT ° 46 WACO us P OTERI L L.
o Name Age Tesn  Finale : L Name Age Tesn  Pinalo : : === Ages 240 Through 279 -
e teeeeseeesieciiieeiiceioiciol ; Pemale Semior 100 Free somecamerecsesaemeanseconan semme et --- Ages 55 Through 3 .- oo Ages 240 Through 278 --- © P Mame Tean  Pinale
Pemale Senior 50 Dreast i 3 BETSY M AUSTEN 71 HACO 1:88.48 : Male Senior 50 Pree PL Nane Finelo i PL Mame Team Pinalo I R
1 GINGER L PISRNON 52 KAO  40.96 : Pesale Senior 200 Pree i 14 G. MDERSSON 40 MADD  26.71 aRiete : Mixed Senior 700 k.
Pesxle fenior 160 Breaot T 1 MARY A WOLPE 72 RACO  4:11.47 1 1€ JIM G CANPBRLL  4) MACO 29.62 NHele Senior SG Pres - $ MACO X240 MACO  2:45.44
1+ GINGER 1 PISRSON 52 MACO 1:24.33 : Pecale Senior 400 Pree : Wale Senfor 100 Pree 3 KAKL & VON TAGEN S5 BACO  30.29 : P JIN BIGLER-$3m CLARK D AUSTRN- 71K
Vemale erior 200 Breast © L RUTEX K AUSTEN 71 MACO 8:85.43 112 JIN G CANPEELL 43 MAGO 1:08.89 Wals Senior 100 Free 3 TERI L HENDRYX-4%  BETSX K AUSTEN-TI © JOYCE B AAHLER-6F L. STOXNOFP-65F
3 GINGER : PIERSON 52 WACO 3:31.04 i3 MARY A WOLPE 72 WACO 9:20.40 : 13 . ANDERSSON 40 MACO 1:05.11 3 KAKL B VON TAGEK §5 NACO 1:04.84 i JOYCE R BAMLER-66 L. STOINOPP-6S : Wixad Senior 200 X-RKedley
Pesaie Jenior 106 Ply : Pemale Senior 8CO Pree : Nale Senior 200 Pree Wale Senior 200 Pras : 4 MACO X-240 KACO  1:15.36
2 GINGER L PIBRSON 52 MACO 1:33.30 : 3 BETGY M AUSTEN 71 WACO 18:00.46 ;- G. ANDERSSON 40 MACO 3 © 3 WRL B VOM TAGEN ST MACO 3:25.74 @ ==+ Ageo 120 Through 159 --- © MARY A WOLFE-72F  JIN G CANPBELL-43N
Pemals Senior 200 Fly : 2 MARY A WOLPE 72 WACO 19:10.5) le Senior 400 Pres Wale Senior 400 Pree i P Name Tean Finals : JIN BIGLER-$IN JOYCE B BAKLER-68F
1 GINGER L PTRRION 52 MACD 3:26.63 : Yemale gentor 100 Sack © 8 JIN O CANMEELL 43 MACO S:19.75 3 KIPL G VON TAGEN S5 MACD $:19.38 ¢ ceeemsooesoomeoeeeeesseeeaieeascecoseoe
v © S WARY A WOLSE 72 WO 2:13.6) : Male Senior $00 Pres #ale denior 50 Ply ¢ Kale Senior 200 R-Nedley
~ Ages $S Through $3 --- < 7 BATAY W AUSTEN 71 MACO 2:24.08 i 1 DAVID O BUKLESOR 41 WACO 9:45.38 3 KARL R VON TAGRN 55 MACO  3i.%0 i 5 RACD  W-120 RACO  2:01.64
P Mame Age Team  finals - Female Genior 200 Bmck : Male anior 50 Back . : oo, JIN G CANPEELL-43
e eeeeaeeiiiiemeieeeeeccecieciicoiis @ 7 KARY A WOLPR 72 MACD $:03.13 © 3 DAVID O BURLESON 41 MAGO  30.7¢ = Mges €0 Thrvugh &4 --- i ROBERT B NOORS-38  ROBERT B KABACY-30
Pemsle fionior 50 Free : Pemale Senior 200 18 : Male Senior 100 Back Lo Age Team Pinale
11 EVELYN SINAL S8 xACO 43.10 + 4 BETSY M ADSTEN 71 MACO $:14.24 3 2 DAVID O BURLEBION 4% NACO 1:05.76 SEmTSrrssessessssscscsssessssssesessssecss 3 osss Ageo 160 Through 199 -- -
Femsle denior 50 Bresst : : : Male Senior 200 Back Male Senior 100 Fres Hame Teap  Pinale :
¢ EVELIN SWAI  Se WD s2.02 i --- Agea 30 Through 3¢ -« : 1 DAVID O BURLESOW 41 NACO 2:24.49 50 JIN BIGLER 6 MACo 1:17.16 i B et DR PR PP
Pamaie Senior 109 Breast ©oPL Mame Age Tean  Pinals : Wale Senior 50 Srasst #ale Fenior 200 Free 1 Male Zenior 200 R-Free
> SVBLYN BIMAL 56 MACC 1:59.1% e eemmmmiiimeeieeicaececaceecn ;8 JIN G CAMPBELL 43 MAZD  36.96 5 JTE RIGLER €3 WACT T:51.39 t 2 MACO  m-160 MACO  1ieS.a¢
: Wmale Senior S0 Prea ¥ale Senior 450 Pree : B AteLxnon.ay
- Ages 65 Througn €8 - © 4 ROBERT & FABACY 30 MAGO  25.26 3 mAco 1:25.56 7w siam € Ao 6111.90 ¢+ K. VO TAGRN-5S
[T rinalo : Wale Senior 100 Pree ) : Nale Senfor %0 Ply male denior 100 Breaot :
.- mmean 2 ROMERT E KABACY 30 MACO  55.34 t 16 WICHASL W PEYTON 43 MACO  34.)7 $ 3in BIGLER €3 NACO 1:38.79
Ferale Sen nale Senior $5 Back : Male Benior 100 Ply vinale
1 L. BTCINORP 45 MACO 2:56.06 | 2 ROBERT B KABACY 30 WACO  10.32 : - WICHABL W PEYTON ¢3 NACO ) s== Agea 7C Through 74 --- :
Fomals Senior 409 Fres : Male Senfor 50 Fly : Wale senior <00 IN Age Tean  Finade i Male Genior 200 R-Medley
1 L. STCINOPF 65 MACO 6:01.4¢ © ) ROBERT % KABACY 10 WACO  2%.eS 1 3 DAVID O BURLESON 41 MACO §:15.60 sremssssaseesseccesecs ;S FACO N-200 KACO  2:34.97
Fomale Senior 800 Pre: : : R, MABITRE-49 JIn BIGLRR-63
L. sreruore T RMASS 0. i R, VOR TASER-33 i © AUGTEN-T71
Stroke continued from page 19 butterfly, which pounds Budweisers from cans, shoplifted from a 7-11). It soothes the inner beast and acts as

a gentle tonic on a troubled heart. In fact, whenever we use our upgrade coupons to fly first class, just thinking about breaststroke drowns out the
moaning of the rabble back in coach.

Breaststroke, you see, is in harmony with the universe; its pull and kick chase one another in playful symmetry. And if that weren't enough, breast-
stroke also boasts the crown jewel of competitive swimming, the pulldown. Comprised of a long sinewy pull followed by a spry frog kick, the pull-
down is a holy moment of shrouded watery silence. Breaststrokers go to chapel during the pulldown, (often giving thanks that they are not back-
strokers), and break to the surface only when their brave lungs are nearly burst. We have yet to see the fishkick or streamline that invokes such spir-
itual repose. Breastsiroke is Yin and Yang, Rum and Coke, and the Captain and Tennille. Man does not go to breastsiroke, man waiis for breasi-
stroke to come to him. Amen, brothers and sisters. Breaststroker's recommendation: Join us. (Reprinted with permission of the Author)




uuuuo@m‘? 1999 REGISTRATION FORM - OREGON MASTERS SWIMMING uonu#nm‘;

NEW
RENEWAL. My 1998 USMS # is: 378- Registration
PLEASE PRINT (Your 1999 USMS registration card is valid from Nov. 1, 1998 - Dec. 31, 1999)
FEES: Payable to “OMS”
NAME . Single Registration ($28.00)
(Last Name) (First Name) (MD  |joint Registration ($49.00)
Please register ister with the same name you will use for competition. etition. (Joint Registration = two members at one address)
EACH MEMBER MUST FILL OUT A
ADDRESS _ SEPARATE REGISTRATION FORM
CITY STATE ZIP
Local Team - Please use official
( ) _ / / Abbreviations below. If you are
] not a member of a Local Team this
Your Phone Number Birth Date Age Sex i where you would list UNATT.
Club: OREG MACO UNATT**

( you must circie one)

**OREG and MACO are the two official USMS Clubs. for OR and SW WA. This

is NOT your Local Team. Unatt. keeps you off relays - not recommended.

Check box if you are a Masters Coach

1, the undersigned participant, intending to be legally bound, hereby certify that I am physically fit and have not been otherwise informed by a physician. I acknowl-
edge that I am aware of all the risks inherent in Masters Swimming (training and competition), including possible permanent disability or death, and agree to assume all
of those risks. AS A CONDITION OF MY PARTICIPATION IN THE MASTERS SWIMMING PROGRAM OR ANY ACTIVITIES INCIDENT THERETO, |
HEREBY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS TO CLAIMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGES CAUSED BY
THE NEGLIGENCE, ACTIVE OR PASSIVE, OF THE FOLLOWING: UNITED STATES MASTERS SWIMMING, INC., THE LOCAL MASTERS SWIMMING

COMMITTEES, THE CLURS, HOST FACILITIES, MEET SPONSORS, MEET COMMITTEES, OR ANY INDIVIDUALS OFFICIATING AT THE MEETS OR

o2 o\ Lo S DLU) > )\ N Laliiins,

NSNS, NUIVIIVAR & R aD, UaN Sy

SUPERVISING SUCH ACTIVITIES. In addition, I agree to abide by and be governed by the rules of USMS.”

Signature:

LUALS Urivan NU A 1D vViDao 1S U

Date

____Twishto contribute $1.00 (or $

1 wish to contribute $1.00 (or $

) to the International Qw;mmmo Hall of Fame Foundation.

1 have added this amount to my 1999 registration fees.

NIITTIRDAT AN
RLOIURINUINLII 1

TV TITID TTDNDIOND

) to the United States Masters Sw1mmmg Foundation.

YT T YT NYTY

N-==eew-- CUTHERE ------

*If you are registering at the same time you are entering a meet in Oregon, you MUST include this application form
with your meet entry and NOT mail this to the OMS Registrar.

|| MAILTO : JUNE MATHER, OMS REGISTRAR, 1056 HILLVIEW DRIVE, ASHLAND, OR 97520

OFFICIAL OREGON MASTERS LOCAL TEAM ABBREVIATIONS.

ALB - Albany Masters

BAM - Bay Area Masters

BMM - Blue Marlin Masters

CAT - Corvallis Aquatic Masters
CMST - Chehalem Masters

COMA - Central Oregon Master
DAC - Downtown Athletic Club
EA - Emerald Aquatics (Eugene)
EY - Eugene Family YMCA
FGDM - Forest Grove Dragon M.
FISH - Fish Stick Masters (L Oswego)
GAC - Guiness Aquatic Club

GPY - Grants Pass Fam. YMCA
HOTYV - Heart of the Valley Master
HRBE - Hood River Bald Eagles

KIL.F - Klamath Falls Masters

LCM - Lincoln City Masters

MACO - Multnomah Athletic Club
MHM - Mt. Hood Masters

MICC - Mittleman Jewish Cm. Ctr
MOFIA - Medford Old Folks in Action
MPM - Mt. Park Masters (L Oswg.)
MWVM - Mid-Will. V. M. (Salem)
MY - Metro YMCA

NCAP - N. Clackamas Aq Park

NCSC - North Coast Swim Club
NEWP - Newport - Yaquina Bay Y
PAC - Princeton Athletic Club

PCC - Portland Community College
PMS - Portland Masters Swim (Portiand Parks)

PMSC - Parkrose Masters

PRID - Pride of Oregon

RAC - RiverPlace Athletic Club

RVM - Rogue Valley Masters

SLO - Sloth Masters

THB - Tualatin Hills Barracuda

TPAC - Team Portland Aquatic Club
UOM - Univ. or Oregon Masters

UVM - Umpqua Valley Masters

VOT - Vancouver Old Timers

WH20 - WH20 Masters (Salem)

UNATT - Unattached - If you are not a
member of a Local Team this is where
you would use UNATT. on the Local
Team fill in line
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